2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 1-1

SC1:
Are you, or is anyone in your household, employed by the news media, a market research firm, an elected official, or actively involved with political campaigns?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002
100% 31% 39% 30%

1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220

NO
1005 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1005 100% 10035 100% 100% 100% 100% 1005 100% 100%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 1-2
SC1:
an elected official, or actively involved with political campaigns?

Are you, or is anyone in your household, employed by the news media, a market research firm,

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+

SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

o

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130
4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

100% 67% 13% 13%

130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

NO 1002 671
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 2-1

SC2:
Are you currently registered to vote?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

98 415 363 158 393 359

1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354
10%  41%  36% 16% 39%  36%

100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35%

301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160

YES
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 2-2

SC2:
Are you currently registered to vote?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+

SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 3-1

STATE:

in which state do you live?

First,

BANNER 1

GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

PRES BALLOT

AGE

GENDER

PARTY ID

REP DEM

IND

TRUMP BIDEN

IND TRUMP BIDEN NL

REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

IND

TOTAL DEM

359
36%

307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393
39% 30% 52% 48% 16% 16% 30% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39%

31%

1002
100%

TOTAL SAMPLE

BASE
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2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 3-1

STATE:

in which state do you live?

First,

BANNER 1

GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

PRES BALLOT

AGE

GENDER

PARTY ID

REP DEM

IND

TRUMP BIDEN

IND TRUMP BIDEN NL

REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

IND

TOTAL DEM
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2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 3-1

STATE:

in which state do you live?

First,

BANNER 1

GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

PRES BALLOT

AGE

GENDER

PARTY ID

REP DEM

IND

TRUMP BIDEN

IND TRUMP BIDEN NL

REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

IND

TOTAL DEM
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2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 3-2
STATE:
First, in which state do you live?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
ALABAMA 21 12 8 1 - 2 7 12 4 5 11 - 19
2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2%
ALASKA 2 2 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - 2
ARIZONA 17 16 - 1 - 8 5 4 6 9 2 - 17
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
ARKANSAS 12 5 3 1 1 - 8 4 2 4 6 - 12
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
CALIFORNIA 114 54 9 40 7 54 50 9 31 7 32 7 104
11% 8% 7% 30% 18% 17% 12% 4% 14% 14% 8% 9% 11%
COLORADO 20 15 1 2 1 16 3 1 6 5 7 2 18
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
CONNECTICUT 5 5 - - - - 2 3 1 - 4 1 4

- 1% - 1% - 1% 1%
DELAWARE 5 3 - 2 - - 2 3 - 2 3 1 4
1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% -
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 5 1 3 - - 4 1 - - 4 1 - 5
- - 2% 1% 1% - 1%
FLORIDA 6 38 11 13 2 20 33 11 9 20 2 55
65 6% 9% 105 5% 6% 8% 5% 9% 6% 6% 11% 63
GEORGIA 29 16 6 5 - 7 13 9 4 11 13 4 25
3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3%
HAWATT 6 1 - - 5 3 3 - - 5 1 - 6
1% 12% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
IDAHO 5 5 - - - 1 2 2 - 2 3 - 5
- 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
ILLINOIS 48 33 7 5 3 17 2 5 14 0 12 1 46
5% % 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% 5%
INDIANA 25 19 2 3 1 4 13 8 3 9 10 2 23
3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
IOWA 8 8 - - - 4 1 3 - 4 3 - 8
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
KANSAS 13 8 1 3 - 3 6 3 - 6 7 - 13
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%

ith
INDEPENDENT
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2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 3-2

STATE:

in which state do you live?

First,

BANNER 2

LGBTQ+

IDEOLOGY

NEIGHBORHOOD

RACE

SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB

NO
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MOD CONS
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NO

LGBTQ+
YES

MOD CONS

IDEOLOGY

SUB-

2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB

NEIGHBORHOOD

RACE

in which state do you live?

Table 3-2

STATE:

First,
BANNER 2
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2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 4-1
REGN4 :
BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
NORTHEAST 192 63 62 67 96 94 12 9 32 31 75 33 27 79 74 25 79 73 28 81 69
19% 20% 16% 22% 19% 20% 14% 13% 20% 19% 25% 15% 16% 20% 21% 26% 19% 20% 18% 21% 19%
MIDWEST 221 59 97 63 116 104 19 20 35 35 66 45 44 95 66 17 98 71 36 89 69
22% 19% 25% 21% 22% 22% 21% 29% 22% 22% 22% 21% 26% 23% 19% 18% 23% 20% 23% 23% 19%
SOUTH 358 94 137 124 211 147 34 27 49 59 108 80 56 162 108 30 172 110 52 159 116
36% 30% 35% 42% 41% 31% 38% 39% 31% 37% 36% 36% 33% 40% 31% 31% 41% 30% 33% 40% 32%
WEST 232 92 91 44 96 136 25 14 45 35 51 62 42 67 106 26 67 109 42 64 104

23% 30% 24% 15% 18% 28% 28% 20% 28% 22% 17% 28% 25% 17% 30% 26% 16% 30% 27% 16% 29%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 4-2
REGN4 :
BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
NORTHEAST 192 143 23 13 6 69 76 44 45 52 81 25 164
19% 21% 18% 10% 14% 21% 18% 18% 20% 16% 21% 36% 18%
MIDWEST 221 165 26 18 8 62 100 55 43 82 79 7 212
22% 25% 20% 14% 19% 19% 24% 23% 19% 24% 21% 9% 23%
SOUTH 358 223 67 48 9 94 148 110 67 116 153 26 319
36% 33% 52% 37% 23% 29% 36% 45% 30% 35% 40% 38% 35%
WEST 232 141 14 51 18 105 89 34 66 85 68 12 213

23% 21% 11% 39% 44% 32% 22% 14% 30% 25% 18% 17% 23%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 5-1
QOGENDER:
Your gender identification?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
FEMALE 520 176 198 139 520 - 43 38 69 91 156 122 88 192 187 48 199 194 83 181 197
52% 57% 51% 47% 100% 47% 55% 43% 57% 52% 56% 52% 48% 53% 49% 48% 53% 52% 46% 55%
MALE 481 131 188 158 - 481 47 31 90 69 144 98 81 211 165 50 217 168 75 213 16l
48% 43% 49% 53% 100% 53% 45% 56% 43% 48% 44% 48% 52% 47% 51% 52% 46% 47% 54% 45%
OTHER 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1
- - 1% 1% - - - - -
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 5-2
QOGENDER:
Your gender identification?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
FEMALE 520 327 88 64 23 162 207 138 137 183 158 31 473
52% 49% 68% 49% 58% 49% 50% 57% 62% 54% 41% 44% 52%
MALE 481 344 42 66 17 165 205 105 85 153 222 38 435
48% 51% 32% 51% 42% 50% 50% 43% 38% 46% 58% 54% 48%
OTHER 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 -
— _ _ — — — 1% —

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 6-1
AGEGR:
BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
18 TO 24 90 18 50 21 43 47 90 - - - - - 21 34 24 6 45 21 19 34 25
9% 6% 13% 7% 8% 10% 100% 12% 8% 7% 6% 11% 6% 12% 9% 7%
25 TO 29 7 19 32 19 38 31 - 70 - - - - 16 30 20 5 3 27 1 27 20
7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 100% 10% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6%
30 TO 39 160 56 60 42 69 90 - - 160 - - - 28 58 63 16 60 64 27 58 60
16% 18% 15% 14% 13% 19% 100% 17% 14% 18% 16% 14% 18% 17% 15% 17%
40 TO 49 160 47 65 46 91 69 - - - 160 - - 26 68 52 18 72 53 33 59 53
165 15% 17%  16% 17%  14% 100% 15% 17% 15% 18% 17% 15% 21% 15% 15%
50 TO 64 301 72 117 109 156 144 - - - - 301 - 51 139 86 34 137 20 44 137 94
30% 24% 30% 37% 30% 30% 100% 30% 35% 24% 34% 33% 25% 28% 35% 26%
65 OR OLDER 220 95 64 60 122 98 - - - - - 220 26 73 108 21 70 109 17 79 107
22% 31% 16% 20% 24% 20% 100% 16% 18% 30% 21% 17% 30% 11% 20% 30%
ih
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 6-2
AGEGR:
BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASTIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
18 TO 24 90 47 6 37 - 29 33 24 20 33 28 7 8
9% 7% 5% 29% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 9%
25 TO 29 70 52 2 14 1 31 25 12 19 20 2 60
7% 8% 2% 11% 3% 9% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 10% 7%
30 TO 39 160 130 9 15 6 77 58 22 38 48 60 25 132
16% 19% 7% 11% 14% 23% 14% 9% 17% 14% 16% 35% 14%
40 TO 49 160 107 19 25 6 58 59 40 42 44 60 17 140
16% 16% 15% 19% 16% 18% 14% 17% 19% 13% 16% 24% 15%
50 TO 64 301 212 48 22 11 77 129 91 55 97 138 11 285
30% 32% 37% 17% 27% 23% 31% 38% 25% 29% 36% 15% 31%
65 OR OLDER 220 124 45 16 16 57 108 53 48 94 73 4 212
22% 19% 35% 13% 40% 17%  26% 22% 22% 28% 19% 6% 23%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 7-1
QETHNICITY:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT ~ GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
1005 31% 39% 30%  52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39%  36%

YES 130 36 61 31 64 66 37 14 15 25 22 16 23 50 44 15 56 40 26 50 40
13% 128 16% 10%  12% 14% 41% 21% 9% 15% 7% 7% 14% 12% 13% 15%  14% 11%  16% 13% 11%

NO 872 272 326 266 456 415 53 56 146 136 278 204 146 353 310 84 359 323 132 343 319
87% 88% 84% 90%  88% 86% 59% 79% 91% 85% 93% 93% 86% 88% 87% 85% 86% 89% 84% 873  89%

UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 7-2

QETHNICITY:
Do you consider yourself to be of Hispanic or Latino descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Central or Latin American background?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 130 - - 130 - 45 57 24 36 51 30 7 116

13% 100% 14% 14% 10% 16% 15% 8% 10% 13%
NO 872 671 130 - 40 283 355 219 186 284 351 63 792

875 100% 1003 1005 865 865 905 84% 85% 923 905 873
UNSURE - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 8-1
QRACE:
And which of the following best describes your racial background?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

WHITE OR CAUCASIAN 671 153 270 242 327 344 47 52 130 107 212 124 128 309 190 71 314 205 113 304 193
67% 50% 70% 81% 63% 71% 52% 74% 81% 67% 70% 56% 76% 77% 54% 72% 76% 56% 71% 77% 54%

BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 130 93 29 6 88 42 6 2 9 19 48 45 11 12 93 5 13 92 10 10 98
13% 30% 8% 2% 17% 9% 7% 3% 6% 12% 16% 21% 6% 3% 26% 5% 3% 25% 6% 3% 27%

HISPANIC 130 36 ol 31 64 66 37 14 15 25 22 16 23 50 44 15 56 40 26 50 40
13% 12% 16% 10% 12% 14% 41% 21% 9% 15% 7% 7% 14% 12% 13% 15% 14% 11% 16% 13% 11%

ASTAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 40 19 1 11 2 17 - 1 6 6 1 16 3 1 19 5 16 18 3 16 19
4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5%

NATIVE AMERICAN 7 1 4 2 4 3 - 1 - - 1 5 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 3 1

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1%
OTHER 23 6 12 5 14 9 - - 1 3 6 13 3 13 8 1 13 8 5 10 8
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 8-2
QRACE:
And which of the following best describes your racial background?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

WHITE OR CAUCASIAN 671 671 - - - 202 285 175 126 200 305 49 614
67% 100% 61% 69% 72% 57% 60% 80% 70% 68%

BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 130 - 130 - - 59 41 27 44 55 23 11 116
13% 100% 18% 10% 11% 20% 16% 0% 16% 13%

HISPANIC 130 - - 130 - 45 57 24 36 51 30 7 116
13% 100% 14% 14% 10% 16% 15% 8% 10% 13%

ASTAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER 40 - - - 40 18 16 6 11 18 10 2 36
4% 100% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4%

NATIVE AMERICAN 7 - - - - 1 2 4 3 1 3 - 6
1% - - 2% 1% 1% 1%

OTHER 23 - - - - 4 11 8 2 10 10 1 21
2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%

ith
INDEPENDENT



Table 9-1
QPARTYID:

2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a...

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
*D/S (DEM - GOP)
TOTAL DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT

TOTAL INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING
DEMOCRAT

INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT LEANING

REPUBLICAN

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

NOT SO STRONG

REPUBLICAN

STRONG REPUBLICAN

OTHER

UNSURE

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
10 307 - =297 37 =27 -3 - 14 - -37 35 10 -248 245 -2 =232 237 7 -264 259
1% 100% -100% 7% -6% -3% - 9% - -12% 16% 6% -62% 69% -2% -56% 65% 4% -67% 72%
307 307 - - 176 131 18 19 56 47 72 95 23 16 255 16 22 249 16 9 270
31% 100% 34% 27% 20% 27% 35% 29% 24% 43% 14% 4% 72% 16% 5% 69% 10% 2% 75%
231 231 - - 125 105 17 11 43 31 49 79 10 6 205 6 11 203 9 3 213
23% 75% 24% 22% 19% 16% 27% 19% 16% 36% 6% 2% 58% 6% 3% 56% 5% 1% 59%
76 76 - - 51 26 1 8 13 16 23 16 13 10 50 10 11 46 7 6 5
8% 25% 10% 5% 1% 11% 8% 10% 8% 7% 8% 2% 14% 10% 3% 13% 4% 1% 16%
387 - 387 - 198 188 50 32 60 65 117 64 131 121 88 64 137 100 132 110 7
39% 100% 38% 39% 55% 45% 37% 41% 39% 29% 77% 30% 25% 65% 33% 28% 84% 28% 22%
74 - 74 - 44 31 10 2 7 12 33 10 19 4 47 11 4 44 15 4 50
7% 19% 8% 6% 11% 3% 4% % 11% 5% 11% 1% 13% 11% 1% 12% 9% 1% 14%
220 - 220 - 116 103 29 18 37 42 54 40 89 56 37 38 73 51 102 35 26
22% 57% 22% 21% 32% 26% 23% 26% 18% 18% 53% 14% 10% 38% 18% 14% 04% 9% 7%
93 - 93 - 38 55 11 11 16 12 29 13 22 61 4 16 59 5 1 7 2
9% 24% 7% 11% 12% 16% 10% 7% 10% 6% 13% 15% 1% 16% 14% 1% 10% 18% 1%
297 - - 297 139 158 21 19 42 46 109 60 13 264 10 18 254 13 9 273 11
30% 100% 27% 33% 24% 27% 26% 29% 36% 27% 8% 65% 3% 18% 61% 3% 5% 69% 3%
91 - - 91 47 44 5 11 14 15 26 20 7 72 6 9 67 7 5 73 8
9% 31% 9% 9% 6% 16% 9% 10% 9% 9% 4% 18% 2% 9% 16% 2% 3% 19% 2%
206 - - 206 92 114 16 28 31 83 40 6 191 4 9 187 6 4 199 3
21% 69% 18% 24% 18% 11% 18% 19% 28% 18% 3% 48% 1% 9% 45% 2% 2% 51% 1%
5 - - - 3 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 -
- 1% - 1% 1% - -1z 13 - - 13 - - 1s - -
5 - - - 4 1 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - - - -
1% 1% - 13 1% 1% 1% - - 1s - - - - - - -
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 9-2
QPARTYID:
In politics today, and regardless of how you are registered, do you consider yourself to be a...

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (DEM - GOP) 10 -89 87 5 8 81 -24 =47 136 51 -173 4 -
1% -13% 67% 4% 19% 25% -6% -19% 61% 15% -45% 6% -
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 307 153 93 36 19 151 106 46 152 93 52 24 274
—————————————— 315 23%  71%  27%  46%  46% 26% 19% 693  28%  14% 343  30%
STRONG DEMOCRAT 231 127 70 21 8 123 74 30 123 56 45 20 204
23% 19% 54% 16% 21% 37% 18% 13% 56% 17% 12% 29% 22%
NOT SO STRONG DEMOCRAT 7 26 2 15 10 28 3 16 29 3 8 4 70
8% 4% 18% 11% 26% 9% 8% 7% 13% 11% 2% 5% 8%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT 387 270 29 61 11 106 172 100 54 198 102 25 352
39% 40% 22% 47% 26% 32% 42% 41% 24% 59% 27% 35% 39%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 74 47 11 13 3 21 40 13 33 33 5 5 68
DEMOCRAT 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 6% 10% 5% 15% 10% 1% 7% 7%
INDEPENDENT 220 160 15 30 6 65 87 61 18 133 41 13 200
22% 24% 12% 23% 14% 20% 21% 25% 8% 40% 11% 18% 22%
INDEPENDENT LEANING 93 63 3 19 2 21 45 26 2 32 56 7 84
REPUBLICAN 9% % 2% 14% 5% 6% 11% 11% 1% 9% 15% 9% 9%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 297 242 6 31 11 70 131 93 16 42 225 20 274
———————————————— 30% 36% 5% 24% 27% 21% 32% 38% 7% 12% 59% 29% 30%
NOT SO STRONG 91 70 4 12 4 22 46 21 3 27 53 1 79
REPUBLICAN 9% 10% 3% 10% 9% 7% 11% 9% 1% 8% 14% 15% 9%
STRONG REPUBLICAN 206 172 3 18 7 48 84 72 12 15 172 10 195
21% 26% 2% 14% 18% 15% 20% 30% 6% 4% 45% 14% 22%
OTHER 5 3 1 1 - - 2 2 - 1 2 1 4

- - - 13 - 1% 1% - - 1% 1%
UNSURE 5 3 1 1 - 1 1 2 - 2 - 1 4

1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 10-1
QLGBTQ:
Do you consider yourself to be lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer or questioning?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

YES 70 24 25 20 31 38 7 7 25 17 11 4 1 23 3 1 21 3 1 25 28
7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 15% 11% 3% 2% 8% 6% 9% 10% 5% 8% 8% 6% 8%

NO 909 274 352 274 473 435 81 60 132 140 285 212 149 377 312 86 387 321 138 365 321
915 895 91% 9235  91% 90% 90% 85% 82% 88% 95% 963 88% 943 883 88% 93% 883 875 933 893

UNSURE 13 3 8 2 10 4 3 3 3 1 3 - 6 2 3 2 5 4 5 2 3
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%

PREFER NOT TO ANSWER 10 6 3 1 6 4 - - 1 2 2 5 1 1 7 - 2 7 2 1 7
15 2% 1% - 15 1 15 1% 1% 2% 1% - 28 - 2% 13 - 2

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 10-2
QLGBTQ:
Do you consider yourself to be lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer or questioning?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 70 49 11 7 2 36 21 10 23 16 27 70 -
7% 7% 9% 5% 5% 11% 5% 4% 10% 5% 7% 100%
NO 909 614 116 116 36 288 383 223 191 311 351 - 909
915 915 89% 893 91% 88% 93% 925 863 93% 925 1003
UNSURE 13 7 - 4 1 2 6 5 3 4 3 - -
1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
PREFER NOT TO ANSWER 10 2 3 3 1 2 2 5 4 5 - - -
1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 11-1
GSl:
At this time next year, do you think that you will personally be better or worse off than you are today?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (BETTER - WORSE) 408 213 140 51 222 184 68 42 82 100 64 52 67 80 230 37 94 233 70 78 229
41% 69% 36% 17% 43% 38% 75% 59% 51% 63% 21% 23% 40% 20% 65% 37% 23% 64% 44% 20% 64%

TOTAL BETTER 628 240 228 156 326 301 74 53 114 122 152 114 102 216 269 59 229 275 99 211 268
———————————— 63% 78% 59% 53% 63% 63% 82% 75% 71% 76% 51% 52% 60% 54% 76% 60% 55% 76% 63% 54% 75%
MUCH BETTER OFF 242 115 62 63 98 143 38 22 66 50 41 26 28 89 115 12 95 117 29 82 118
24% 38% 16% 21% 19% 30% 42% 31% 41% 31% 14% 12% 17% 22% 33% 12% 23% 32% 18% 21% 33%

SOMEWHAT BETTER OFF 386 124 166 94 228 158 36 31 48 72 111 89 73 127 153 48 134 158 70 130 150
39% 40% 43% 31% 44% 33% 39% 44% 30% 45% 37% 40% 43% 32% 43% 49% 32% 43% 44% 33% 42%

TOTAL WORSE 221 217 88 105 104 117 5 11 32 21 88 63 35 136 39 23 135 42 29 134 40
——————————— 22% 9% 23% 35% 20% 24% 6% 16% 20% 13% 29% 28% 21% 34% 11% 23% 33% 12% 18% 34% 11%
SOMEWHAT WORSE OFF 148 21 63 63 69 79 4 8 24 11 56 46 27 80 34 20 81 34 21 83 34
15% 7% 16% 21% 13% 16% 5% 11% 15% 7% 19% 21% 16% 20% 10% 21% 19% 9% 13% 21% 9%

MUCH WORSE OFF 73 6 25 42 35 38 1 3 8 11 33 1 7 55 5 2 54 8 8 50 6
7% 2% 6% 14% 7% 8% 2% 5% 5% 7% 11% 8% 4% 14% 1% 2% 13% 2% 5% 13% 2%

UNSURE 153 41 71 36 90 63 11 6 15 17 60 43 33 51 47 16 51 46 30 48 51
15% 13% 18% 12% 17% 13% 12% 9% 9% 11% 20% 20% 19% 13% 13% 17% 12% 13% 19% 12% 14%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 11-2
GSl:
At this time next year, do you think that you will personally be better or worse off than you are today?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (BETTER - WORSE) 408 230 86 75 8 200 149 48 160 130 94 46 360
41% 34% 66% 58% 21% 61% 36% 20% 72% 39% 25% 66% 40%
TOTAL BETTER 628 397 99 96 20 245 248 124 177 204 213 55 565
———————————— 63% 59% 76% 74% 51% 75% 60% 51% 80% 61% 56% 79% 62%
MUCH BETTER OFF 242 153 41 37 5 124 70 41 72 59 93 35 203
24% 23% 32% 28% 12% 38% 17% 17% 33% 17% 24% 49% 22%
SOMEWHAT BETTER OFF 386 244 57 60 16 122 178 83 105 145 120 21 363
39% 36% 44% 46% 39% 37% 43% 34% 47% 43% 32% 30% 40%
TOTAL WORSE 221 167 12 21 12 45 98 75 17 75 119 9 205
——————————— 22% 25% 9% 16% 30% 14% 24% 31% 8% 22% 31% 13% 23%
SOMEWHAT WORSE OFF 148 111 9 14 8 26 74 46 15 57 70 6 136
15% 17% 7% 11% 21% 8% 18% 19% 7% 17% 18% 9% 15%
MUCH WORSE OFF 73 56 3 6 4 19 2 30 2 18 49 3 69
7% 8% 2% 5% 9% 6% 6% 12% 1% 5% 13% 4% 8%
UNSURE 153 107 20 13 8 38 66 44 27 57 49 6 138
15% 16% 15% 10% 19% 12% 16% 18% 12% 17% 13% 8% 15%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 12-1
GS2:
At this time next year, do you think America will be better or worse off than it is today?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
*D/S (BETTER - WORSE 30 112 -34 -48 -18 47 15 1 28 21 -32 -3 -31 -6l 134 -19 =50 131 -19 -52 120
3% 36% -9% -16% -3% 10% 17% 2% 18% 13% -11% -2% -18% -15% 38% -20% -12% 36% -12% -13% 33%
TOTAL BETTER 415 184 134 95 187 226 44 30 84 76 99 81 49 135 214 32 146 212 52 134 206

———————————— 41% 60% 35% 32% 36% 47% 49% 43% 52% 48% 33% 37% 29% 34% 60% 33% 35% 58% 33% 34% 57%

MUCH BETTER OFF 156 87 35 33 54 100 12 14 45 32 27 25 17 44 92 7 48 93 16 41 90
16% 28% 9% 11% 10% 21% 13% 21% 28% 20% 9 %

SOMEWHAT BETTER OFF 259 97 99 62 133 126 32 16 39 45 72 56 32 91 122 25 98 119 35 93 116
26% 31%  25% 21% 26% 26% 36% 23%  24% 28%  24% 25% 19% 23% 34% 26% 24% 33% 22% 24% 32%

TOTAL WORSE 385 72 168 143 205 179 29 29 56 55 131 84 80 196 80 52 196 81 71 187 86
——————————— 38% 23% 43% 48% 39% 37% 32% 41% 35% 34% 44% 38% 47% 49% 22% 52% 47% 22% 45% 47% 24%

SOMEWHAT WORSE OFF 233 52 106 74 130 103 23 11 33 33 83 50 52 98 62 36 101 59 44 96 66
23% 17  27% 25% 25% 21%  25% 16%  20% 21%  28% 23% 31% 24% 18% 37% 24% 16% 28% 24% 18%

MUCH WORSE OFF 151 19 62 68 75 76 7 18 23 22 48 34 27 98 17 5 6 1
15% 6% 16% 23% 14% 16% 7% 25% 14% 14% 16% 15% 16% 24% 5% 16% 23% 6% 17% 23% 6%

UNSURE 203 52 86 59 127 75 17 11 21 29 70 56 40 72 61 15 73 70 35 72 67
20% 17% 22% 20% 24% 16% 18% 15% 13% 18% 23% 25% 24% 18% 17% 15% 18% 19% 22% 18% 19%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 12-2
GS2:
At this time next year, do you think America will be better or worse off than it is today?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (BETTER - WORSE -8 27 5

30 1 92 -45 =25 60 10 -31 15 23
3% -1%  21% 4 %

28% -11% -10% 27% 3% -8% 21% 3%

TOTAL BETTER 415 265 62 57 17 183 142 81 122 133 145 39 373
———————————— 41%  40% 47%  44%  41%  56%  34%  33% 55% 39%  38% 55% 413

MUCH BETTER OFF 156 105 26 16 3 92 36 23 47 39 64 19 134
16% 16% 20% 12% 7% 28% 9% 10% 21% 12% 17% 28% 15%

SOMEWHAT BETTER OFF 259 160 35 41 14 91 106 58 75 93 81 19 239
26% 24% 27% 31% 34% 28% 26% 24% 34% 28% 21% 27% 26%

TOTAL WORSE 385 274 35 52 16 90 187 106 62 122 176 24 350
——————————— 38% 41% 27% 40% 40% 28% 45% 44% 28% 36% 46% 34% 39%

SOMEWHAT WORSE OFF 233 161 24 35 8 52 125 56 49 75 97 15 207
23% 24% 19% 27% 21% 16% 30% 23% 22% 22% 26% 22% 23%

MUCH WORSE OFF 151 113 11 2 0 12 48 78 9 143
15% 17% 8% 13% 19% 12% 15% 21% 6% 14% 21% 12% 16%

UNSURE 203 132 33 22 8 55 84 56 38 81 60 8 186
20% 20%  26% 17% 19% 17%  20% 23% 17% 24% 16% 11% 20%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 13-1
GS3:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Joe Biden is doing?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (APPROVE — ~141 219 -125 -233  -86 -56 -34 -15 9 -28 -94 21 -69 -334 293 -40 -334 292 -54 -316 266
DISAPPROVE) -14% 71% -32% -78% -17% -12% -38% -21% 5% -18% -31% 10% -41% -83% 83% -41% -80% 80% -34% -80% 74%
TOTAL APPROVE 413 259 121 31 205 207 22 27 81 64 100 119 46 33 318 29 38 323 48 37 308
————————————— 41% 84% 31% 10% 39% 43% 25% 38% 50% 40% 33% 54% 27% 8% 90% 29% 9% 89% 30% 9% 86%
STRONGLY APPROVE 205 161 33 10 89 114 10 9 44 34 46 61 11 8 183 8 11 182 13 10 180
20% 52% 8% 3% 17% 24% 12% 13% 28% 21% 15% 28% 6% 2% 52% 8% 3% 50% 8% 2% 50%

SOMEWHAT APPROVE 209 98 88 21 116 93 12 18 36 30 54 58 35 24 135 20 27 142 35 28 128
21% 32% 23% 7% 22% 19% 13% 25% 23% 19% 18% 26% 21% 6% 38% 21% 6% 39% 22% 7% 36%

TOTAL DISAPPROVE 554 40 246 264 291 263 56 42 72 92 194 98 115 367 25 69 372 31 102 353 42
———————————————— 55% 13% 64% 89% 56% 55% 63% 60% 45% 57% 604% 44% 68% 91% 7% 70% 90% 9% 65% 90% 12%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 140 25 81 33 86 54 25 14 24 19 42 18 52 43 23 30 50 28 43 48 29
14% % 21% 11% 17% 11% 28% 19% 15% 12% 14% 8% 31% 11% 6% 30% 12% 8% 27% 12% 8%

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 414 15 165 230 205 209 32 28 48 74 152 80 604 324 2 39 322 3 59 305 13
41% % 43% 78% 39% 43% 35% 40% 30% 46% 51% 36% 38% 81% 1% 40% 78% 1% 37% 78% 4%

UNSURE 35 8 20 3 24 11 11 1 7 4 7 3 8 2 11 1 5 9 8 3 8
3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 13% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 13-2
GS3:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Joe Biden is doing?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (APPROVE - -141 -171 81 -39 -6 66 -108 -95 118 -23 -199 13 -155
DISAPPROVE) -14% -25% 62% -30% -15% 20% -26% -39% 53% -7% -52% 19% -17%
TOTAL APPROVE 413 242 102 41 16 192 144 70 167 149 90 42 362
————————————— 41% 36% 78% 32% 40% 59% 35% 29% 76% 44% 24% 60% 40%
STRONGLY APPROVE 205 132 43 19 6 104 66 31 94 56 52 25 177
20% 20% 33% 15% 14% 32% 16% 13% 42% 17% 14% 36% 19%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 209 109 59 22 10 88 79 39 73 93 38 17 185
21% 16% 46% 17% 26% 27% 19% 16% 33% 28% 10% 24% 20%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 554 412 21 81 22 127 252 166 49 172 289 28 517
———————————————— 55% 61% 16% 62% 55% 39% 61% 68% 22% 51% 76% 40% 57%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 140 79 11 40 7 41 604 32 27 70 30 8 126
14% 12% 9% 31% 18% 13% 16% 13% 12% 21% 8% 12% 14%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 414 334 9 41 15 86 188 134 22 102 258 20 391
41% 50% 7% 31% 37% 26% 46% 55% 10% 30% 68% 29% 43%
UNSURE 35 17 7 8 2 9 15 7 5 15 2 - 30
3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 14-1
GS4:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job the U.S. Congress is doing?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
*D/S (APPROVE - -336 25 -216 -142 -188 -148 -20 -21 -11 -29 -147 -108 -97 -216 8 -62 =207 -1 -85 -211 3
DISAPPROVE) -34% 8% -56% -48% -36% -31% -22% -30% -7% -18% -49% -49% -57% -54% 2% -64% -50% - -54% -54% 1%
TOTAL APPROVE 286 153 62 70 129 156 28 19 68 59 64 48 30 81 165 15 91 167 29 80 167
————————————— 29% 50% 16% 23% 25% 32% 31% 27% 42% 37% 21% 22% 18% 20% 47% 16% 22% 46% 18% 20% 46%
STRONGLY APPROVE 100 72 10 18 33 68 13 8 37 19 16 7 6 23 6 5 2 69 7 19 69
10% 23% 3% 6% 6% 14% 15% 11% 23% 12% 5% 3% 3% 6% 20% 5% 6% 19% 5% 5% 19%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 186 81 52 51 96 89 15 11 30 40 49 41 24 59 95 10 67 97 22 60 97
19% 26% 13% 17% 18% 18% 17% 16% 19% 25% 16% 19% 14% 15% 27% 11% 16% 27% 14% 15% 27%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 622 127 278 212 317 304 48 40 79 88 211 156 127 297 156 78 298 167 114 291 164
———————————————— 62% 41% 72% 71% 61% 63% 53% 57% 49% 55% 70% 71% 75% 74% 44% 79% 72% 46% 72% 74% 46%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 330 80 150 97 178 151 27 22 37 42 118 85 66 143 98 41 144 108 57 144 101
33% 26% 39% 33% 34% 31% 30% 31% 23% 26% 39% 38% 39% 35% 28% 42% 35% 30% 36% 37% 28%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 292 47 128 115 139 153 21 18 42 46 93 71 61 154 58 37 154 59 57 146 63
29% 15% 33% 39% 27% 32% 23% 26% 26% 29% 31% 32% 36% 38% 16% 38% 37% 16% 36% 37% 18%
UNSURE 94 217 48 16 74 20 14 11 14 13 25 16 12 24

33
9% 9% 12% 5% 14% 4% 16% 16% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 5



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 14-2
GS4:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job the U.S. Congress is doing?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (APPROVE - -336 -243 -20 -43 -13 1 -214 -121 -7 -148 -153 -4 =322
DISAPPROVE) -34% -36% -16% -33% -33% - =-52% -50% -3% -44% -40% -6% -35%
TOTAL APPROVE 286 187 46 36 11 148 81 52 98 78 103 31 250
————————————— 29% 28% 35% 28% 28% 45% 20% 22% 44% 23% 27% 44% 28%
STRONGLY APPROVE 100 75 11 12 2 71 1 10 38 16 4 1 82
10% 11% 9% 9% 5% 22% 5% 4% 17% 5% 12% 26% 9%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 186 112 34 24 9 78 62 42 60 62 58 13 168
19% 17% 26% 19% 23% 24% 15% 17% 27% 19% 15% 18% 18%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 622 430 66 80 24 147 295 173 105 226 256 35 572
———————————————— 62% 64% 51% 61% 61% 45% 72% 71% 47% 67% 67% 50% 63%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 330 220 37 44 17 81 156 87 66 131 122 20 302
33% 33% 29% 34% 42% 25% 38% 36% 30% 39% 32% 28% 33%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 292 210 29 35 8 66 139 86 39 95 134 15 270
29% 31% 22% 27% 19% 20% 34% 35% 18% 28% 35% 22% 30%
UNSURE 94 55 19 14 5 33 36 17 18 32 2 4 8
9% 8% 15% 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 6% 10%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 15-1
GS5:
On the following scale, please indicate where you see yourself politically.

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE, 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
1005 31% 39% 30%  52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 165 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 165 39%  36%

00 PROGRESSIVE LIBERAL/ 142 131 7 4 7 66 17 6 36 24 31 28 9 5 121 6 8 120 8 4 127
STRONG DEMOCRAT 14%  43% 2% 1% 14% 14% 19% 8% 22% 15% 10% 13% 5% 1% 34% 6% 2% 33% 5% 1% 35%
01 52 44 8 1 37 16 - 2 8 11 16 16 5 3 42 3 6 42 4 2 44
5% 14% 2% - 7% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 7% 3% 1% 12% 3% 1% 11% 3% 1% 123

02 39 25 14 - 25 14 1 1 5 10 8 13 3 2 31 1 2 31 5 1 32
4% 5 3% 5% s 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 6% 2% 1% 9% 1% -9 3% - %

03 43 22 21 - 26 17 5 4 5 8 14 8 9 2 30 7 2 29 9 1 31
45 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 1% 8% 7% - 8 6% - 5

04 38 17 20 1 21 18 3 6 5 8 7 10 13 3 23 9 3 21 12 2 21
45 5% 5% - 45 4% 3% 8% 3% 5% 2% 5% 8% 1% 6% 10% 1% 6% 7% - 6

05 MODERATE CENTRIST/ 288 47 210 25 154 134 31 20 9 35 80 73 9 60 85 39 74 93 5 77
INDEPENDENT 29%  15% 543 % 30% 28% 34% 29% 31% 22% 27% 33% 57% 15% 24% 39% 18% 26% 59% 13%  21%
06 45 6 2 10 21 24 1 6 3 14 16 5 1 23 5 1 22 9 1 25 6
55 2% 8% 3% 45 5 2% 8% 2% 5 5% 2% 8% 65 1% 105 5% 3% 7% 6% 2%

07 60 4 3 19 30 30 6 712 8 19 8 10 43 4 12 39 3 9 41 5
65 1% 9% 6% 6% 6% 65 10% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 11% 1% 12% 9% 1% 5% 10% 2%

08 87 2 28 56 4 47 10 7 12 13 3 15 6 75 2 4 73 5 5 74 3
9% 1% 7% 19% 8% 103 11% 10% 73 % 10% 7% 4% 19% 1% 4% 18% 1% 3% 19% 13

09 65 1 5 59 36 29 3 4 5 10 2 15 1 60 2 3 60 2 1 6l 4
7% - 1% 20% 7% 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 9% 7% 1% 15% 1% 3% 14% 1% 13 15% 1%

10 STAUNCH-CONSERVATIVE/ 143 10 9 123 57 86 15 8 20 20 52 28 3 127 10 4 126 6 1 131 10
STRONG REPUBLICAN 14% 3% 2% 41%  11% 18% 16 11% 12% 12% 17% 13% 2% 31% 3% 4% 305 2% 1% 33% 3%
MEAN 5.2 2.1 5.2 85 4.9 56 5.3 5.6 4.6 5.0 5.8 50 4.8 7.9 2.5 5.1 7.7 2.6 4.7 8.0 2.5



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 15-2
GS5:
On the following scale, please indicate where you see yourself politically.

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
00 PROGRESSIVE LIBERAL/ 142 75 42 16 6 82 35 20 84 21 32 18 120
STRONG DEMOCRAT 14% 11% 32% 12% 16% 25% 9% 8% 38% 6% 8% 25% 13%
01 52 28 15 6 2 22 2 9 38 7 6 7 44
5% 4% 11% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 17% 2% 1% 10% 5%
02 39 24 8 4 2 16 20 2 22 11 5 5 33
4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 1% 10% 3% 1% 7% 4%
03 4 21 9 7 4 12 24 7 24 15 3 1 40
4% 3% 7% 5% 9% 4% 6% 3% 11% 4% 1% 1% 4%
04 38 23 7 5 3 5 23 9 14 19 2 3 34
4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6% 1% 4% 4%
05 MODERATE CENTRIST/ 288 188 36 40 12 99 117 67 18 206 33 18 263
INDEPENDENT 29% 28% 27% 31% 31% 30% 29% 27% 8% 61% 9% 26% 29%
06 4 37 2 3 1 7 2 12 3 18 2 1 43
5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 5% 1% 5% 6% 1% 5%
07 60 43 3 12 - 11 2 21 3 12 4 3 57
6% % 2% 9% 3% 6% 9% 1% 4% 11% 5% 6%
08 87 64 3 14 3 20 39 26 6 14 6 4 82
9% 10% 2% 11% 7% 6% 9% 11% 3% 4% 16% 6% 9%
09 65 56 1 6 3 11 38 16 2 6 5 3 60
7% 8% 1% 4% 7% 3% 9% 7% 1% 2% 14% 5% 7%
10 STAUNCH-CONSERVATIVE/ 143 112 5 17 5 42 45 54 8 7 119 7 134
STRONG REPUBLICAN 14% 17% 4% 13% 11% 13% 11% 22% 4% 2% 31% 11% 15%
MEAN 5.2 5.7 2.9 5.3 4.7 4.3 5.4 6.2 2.2 4.8 7.4 4.1 5.4
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 16-1
GS7:
On the following scale, please indicate how you see yourself voting in future elections.

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE, 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
1005 31% 39% 30%  52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 165 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 165 39%  36%

00 EXCLUSIVELY VOTE FOR 203 182 18 3 115 87 16 7 42 26 51 62 13 5 175 6 12 175 10 3 186
DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATES 20% 59% 5% 1%  22% 18% 18% 9% 26% 165 17% 28% 8% 1% 50% 6% 3% 48% 7% 1% 52%
01 47 41 5 1 23 24 1 2 6 9 1 16 2 2 4 1 2 42 1 - 45
55 13% 1% - 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 7% 1% 1% 12% 1% - 128 1% 13%

02 54 28 25 1 27 27 7 6 8 8 11 15 6 7 4 5 5 39 8 4 38
55 9% 6% - 55 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2% 12% 5% 1% 11% 5% 1% 11%

03 35 16 17 2 10 3 2 6 7 9 8 6 4 22 4 3 24 7 1 26
45 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 1% 7% 4% - 73

04 25 9 1 1 15 11 3 5 2 4 7 5 8 1 14 5 - 15 4 1 15
3% 3% 48 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% - 4% 53 4% 3% -4

05 VOTE INDEPENDENT/SPLIT 228 19 192 11 126 102 28 14 41 43 64 38 100 47 40 43 63 48 93 35 35
TICKET 23% 6% 50% 4% 24% 21% 31% 19% 26% 27% 21% 17% 59% 12% 11% 44% 15% 13% 59% 9%  10%
06 50 6 34 9 2 25 4 12 7 3017 6 1 0 16 1 10 8 23 5
55 2% 9% 3% 5% s 5% 17% 4% 2% 6% 3% 11% 4% 3% 16% 4% 3% 125 6% 1%

07 38 101 18 15 23 5 2 9 5 11 5 4 28 2 5 28 1 7 28 1
4% - 5% 6% 3% 5 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 5% 7% - 5% 7 -

08 72 1032 39 35 37 8 8 11 12 2 10 8 59 1 6 59 1 5 63 -

7% - 8% 133 7% s 9% 115 7% 5 8 5% 5% 15% - 6% 14% - 3% 16%

09 58 101 45 29 29 1 3 6 11 2 14 3 52 2 4 50 3 3 52 2
6% - 3% 15% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 2% 13% 1% 4% 12% 1% 2% 13% 1%

10 EXCLUSIVELY VOTE FOR 191 3 20 168 86 106 13 10 22 33 7 4 1180 5 4 176 5 - 183 6
REPUBLICAN CANDIDATES 195 1% 5% 57%  17% 22% 15% 14% 14% 20% 24% 18% 1% 45% 1% 4% 42% 13 475 2%
MEAN 5.1 1.2 5.2 8.9 4.8 54 5.0 5.5 4.5 5.3 57 4.4 4.7 8.2 1.7 5.2 8.0 1.8 4.8 8.5 1.5



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 16-2
GS7:
On the following scale, please indicate how you see yourself voting in future elections.

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
00 EXCLUSIVELY VOTE FOR 203 106 63 19 10 101 69 28 105 48 43 20 176
DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATES 20% 16% 49% 15% 26% 31% 17% 12% 47% 14% 11% 29% 19%
01 47 25 12 7 2 21 17 8 29 11 6 5 41
5% 4% 10% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 13% 3% 2% 8% 4%
02 54 29 17 7 - 25 19 9 20 26 7 4 48
5% 4% 13% 5% 8% 5% 4% 9% 8% 2% 6% 5%
03 35 18 6 5 13 13 9 16 12 3 1 32
4% 3% 4% 4% 14% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 1% 2% 4%
04 25 18 5 2 1 9 12 4 7 17 1 2 23
3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% - 2% 3%
05 VOTE INDEPENDENT/SPLIT 228 154 18 38 8 67 9 59 18 137 4 14 208
TICKET 23% 23% 14% 29% 19% 20% 23% 24% 8% 41% 12% 19% 23%
06 50 40 1 6 2 10 29 9 7 23 1 43
5% 6% 1% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 11% 5%
07 38 23 1 11 1 9 1 12 2 12 2 2 35
4% % 1% 8% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 6% 3% 4%
08 72 54 3 9 2 16 36 20 1 17 49 3 68
7% 8% 2% 7% 5% 5% 9% 8% 1% 5% 13% 4% 7%
09 5 49 - 5 4 12 27 19 7 5 43 3 55
6% 7% 3% 9% 4% 7% 8% 3% 1% 11% 5% 6%
10 EXCLUSIVELY VOTE FOR 191 155 5 21 5 46 79 65 8 27 147 8 181
REPUBLICAN CANDIDATES 19% 23% 4% 16% 13% 14% 19% 27% 4% 8% 39% 11% 20%
MEAN 5.1 5.7 1.9 5.2 4.5 3.9 5.4 6.1 2.0 4.5 7.2 4.1 5.2



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 17-1
GS8:
In the perfect world, where on the following scale, would you like to see America's elected officials stand politically?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30%  52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39%  36%
00 PROGRESSIVE LIBERAL/ 172 155 16 2 99 73 15 10 35 27 41 45 13 8 143 6 13 144 12 1157
STRONG DEMOCRAT 17%  50% 4% 1% 19%  15% 16% 14% 22% 17% 14% 20% 8% 2% 41% 6% 3% 403 7% -4
01 a3 36 5 2 20 23 4 3 7 7 9 13 4 3033 - 3 37 4 103
45 12% 1% 13 45 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 9% 1% 10% 3% 10%
02 61 37 23 1 39 22 1 8 7 14 20 11 9 5 44 5 5 43 8 3 43
65 125 6% - 7% 5% 1% 11% 4% 8 7% 5% 5% 1% 12% 5% 1% 12% 5% 1% 12%
03 3 16 15 2 22 12 2 - 8 5 9 10 8 320 4 4 23 8 2 2
3% 5% 4% 1% a5 2% 2% 55 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 6% 4% 1% 6% 5% - %
04 a1 15 24 2 21 20 3 3 8 9 711 9 329 6 227 10 4 26
as 5% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 1% 8% 6% 1% 7% 6% 1% 7%
05 MODERATE CENTRIST/ 269 36 195 31 144 124 31 18 44 45 75 9 70 63 45 81 68 85 60 59
INDEPENDENT 27% 12% 50% 10%  28% 26% 34% 26% 28% 28% 25% 25% 53% 17% 18% 46% 20% 19% 54% 15% 173
06 40 2 2 10 19 21 7 8 2 5 12 6 15 18 310 1 313 20 3
45 1% 7% 3% 45 4% 7% 11% 1% 3% 4% 3% 9% 4% 1% 103 4% 1% 8% 5% 1%
07 51 2 2 25 26 26 5 3 9 717 10 8 36 5 7 36 6 9 36 3
55 1% 6% 8% 55 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 9% 1% 7% 9% 2% 6% 9% 1%
08 7 1 24 53 4 39 7 6 13 13 22 19 5 66 4 8 60 5 370 5
8% 65 18% 85 8% 8% 8% 8% $ 7% 9% 3% 16% 1% 8% 15% 1% 2% 18% 1%
09 64 2 1 49 3 34 4 1 9 6 31 13 1 59 2 2 59 1 3 58 1
65 1% 3% 16% 6% $ 5% 2% 6% 4% 103 6% 1% 15% 1% 2% 14% - 2% 15% -
10 STAUNCH-CONSERVATIVE/ 148 5 21 122 61 87 12 10 19 24 58 2 6 131 7 5 133 4 3137 4
STRONG REPUBLICAN 15% 2% 5% 413 12% 18% 13% 14% 12% 15% 19% 12% 4% 32% 2% 5% 32% 1% 2% 35% 1%
MEAN 5.1 1.6 5.2 8.3 4.7 5.4 5.2 4.9 4.6 4.9 57 4.6 4.7 7.7 2.2 52 7.6 2.2 4.6 8.0 2.0



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 17-2
GS8:
In the perfect world, where on the following scale, would you like to see America's elected officials stand politically?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
00 PROGRESSIVE LIBERAL/ 172 88 51 21 7 87 51 28 95 34 35 19 147
STRONG DEMOCRAT 17% 13% 39% 16% 19% 27% 12% 11% 43% 10% 9% 28% 16%
01 43 21 17 4 2 28 11 5 1 12 14 3 38
4% 3% 13% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4%
02 61 34 14 9 3 24 2 10 33 20 5 8 50
6% 5% 11% 7% 7% 7% 6% 4% 15% 6% 1% 12% 6%
03 3 23 6 2 2 10 18 4 6 18 6 - 32
3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
04 41 29 4 3 3 7 25 9 23 13 3 1 37
4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 6% 4% 11% 4% 1% 1% 4%
05 MODERATE CENTRIST/ 269 180 29 3 10 75 119 69 21 173 45 15 248
INDEPENDENT 27% 27% 22% 30% 26% 23% 29% 29% 9% 52% 12% 22% 27%
06 4 32 2 5 1 16 14 9 7 15 17 4 36
4% 5% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4%
07 5 37 2 5 2 12 2 12 4 10 36 3 48
5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 3% 9% 5% 5%
08 79 55 2 1 4 17 41 19 4 14 60 3 74
8% % 1% 12% 9% 5% 10% 8% 2% 4% 16% 5% 8%
09 64 48 1 9 5 15 31 18 5 8 47 5 60
6% 7% 1% 7% 12% 4% 8% 8% 2% 2% 12% 7% 7%
10 STAUNCH-CONSERVATIVE/ 148 124 3 15 2 37 49 61 8 18 113 7 139
STRONG REPUBLICAN 15% 19% 2% 12% 5% 11% 12% 25% 4% 5% 30% 10% 15%
MEAN 5.1 5.6 2.3 5.1 4.6 4.1 5.3 6.1 2.3 4.6 7.0 4.2 5.2



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 18-1
NE1:
Thinking ahead to the general election next November...If next year's presidential election were between Republican Donald Trump or Democrat Joe Biden, how would you vote?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (TRUMP - BIDEN) 51 -240 31 259 -4 57 21 2 -6 20 57 -43 6 394 -347 -2 398 =350 - 342 -308
5% -78% 8% 87% -1% 12% 24% 3% -4% 12% 19% -20% 4% 98% -98% -3% 96% -96% - 87% -86%

TOTAL TRUMP 471 25 169 274 223 248 48 33 67 83 160 80 60 398 1 35 404 4 56 364 16
——————————— 47% 8% 44% 92% 43% 52% 53% 47% 42% 52% 53% 36% 35% 99% - 35% 97% 1% 35% 93% 5%
DEFINITELY TRUMP 377 13 125 237 173 204 28 26 53 72 131 68 34 335 1 23 330 4 33 307 11
38% % 32% 80% 33% 42% 31% 37% 33% 45% 43% 31% 20% 83% - 23% 80% 1% 21% 78% 3%

LEAN TRUMP 93 12 44 37 50 44 20 7 14 11 29 12 25 63 - 12 74 - 23 56 6
9% 4% 11% 12% 10% 9% 23% 10% 9% 7% 10% 5% 15% 16% 12% 18% 14% 14% 2%

TOTAL BIDEN 420 265 138 14 227 191 27 30 73 63 103 123 53 4 347 37 6 354 56 21 324
——————————— 42% 86% 36% 5% 44% 40% 30% 43% 46% 39% 34% 56% 32% 1% 98% 38% 1% 97% 35% 5% 90%
LEAN BIDEN 102 39 55 6 57 45 11 11 19 19 23 19 25 4 66 19 1 68 26 10 57
10% 13% 14% 2% 11% 9% 12% 16% 12% 12% 8% 8% 15% 1% 19% 20% - 19% 16% 3% 16%

DEFINITELY BIDEN 318 226 83 9 170 146 16 19 54 44 80 104 29 - 282 18 4 286 30 11 267
32% 74% 21% 3% 33% 30% 17% 28% 34% 28% 27% 47% 17% 80% 18% 1% 79% 19% 3% 74%

UNSURE/OTHER 112 17 80 9 70 42 15 7 20 15 37 18 56 1 6 27 6 5 46 8 19
11% 6% 21% 3% 13% 9% 17% 10% 12% 9% 12% 8% 33% - 2% 27% 1% 1% 29% 2% 5%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 18-2
NE1:
Thinking ahead to the general election next November...If next year's presidential election were between Republican Donald Trump or Democrat Joe Biden, how would you vote?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (TRUMP - BIDEN) 51 126 -87 12 -5 -6l 44 65 -139 -51 224 -5 60
5% 19% -67% 108 -12% -19% 11% 27% -63% -15% 59% -7% 7%
TOTAL TRUMP 471 360 15 62 17 115 203 143 33 116 293 31 432
——————————— 47% 54% 12% 48% 42% 35% 49% 59% 15% 35% 77% 44% 48%
DEFINITELY TRUMP 377 294 8 49 14 91 157 120 25 87 243 26 346
38% 44% 6% 38% 35% 28% 38% 49% 11% 26% 64% 37% 38%
LEAN TRUMP 93 66 713 3 24 46 23 8 29 50 5 86
9% 10% 5% 10% 7% 7% 11% 9% 4% 9% 13% 7% 9%
TOTAL BIDEN 420 234 102 50 22 176 159 77 172 167 68 36 373
——————————— 42% 35% 78% 38% 54% 54% 39% 32% 78% 50% 18% 51% 41%
LEAN BIDEN 102 ol 15 16 8 40 40 19 34 53 11 14 86
10% 9% 12% 13% 19% 12% 10% 8% 15% 16% 3% 19% 9%
DEFINITELY BIDEN 318 174 87 33 14 137 119 58 138 114 57 22 287
32% 26% 66% 26% 35% 42% 29% 24% 62% 34% 15% 32% 32%
UNSURE/OTHER 112 77 13 19 2 37 50 23 1 5 20 3 104
11% 11% 10% 14% 5% 11% 12% 10% 7% 16% 5% 5% 11%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 19-1
NE2:
If next year's presidential election were between Republican Donald Trump, Democrat Joe Biden, and an Independent/third-party candidate, how would you vote?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

TOTAL INDEPENDENT 169 23 131 13 88 81 21 16 28 26 51 26 169 - - 6l 32 32 115 21 17
17% % 34% % 17% 17% 23% 23% 18% 16% 17% 12% 100% 62% 8% 9% 73% 5% 5%

DEFINITELY INDEPENDENT 80 8 68 4 4 40 7 7 16 23 10 8 - - 29 1 13 5 4 8
8% 3% 17% 1% 8% 8% 8% 10% 10% 11% 7% 4% 48% 30% 3% 4% 37% 1% 2%

LEAN INDEPENDENT 8 15 63 9 4 41 14 12 8 29 17 8 - - 31 2 19 57 16 9
9% % 16% 3% 9% 8% 15% 13% 8% 5% 10% 8% 52% 32% 5% 5% 36% 4% 2%

TOTAL TRUMP 403 16 121 264 192 211 34 30 58 68 139 73 - 403 - 15 369 2 22 346 13
——————————— 40% 5% 313  89%  37%  44% 38% 43% 363  43%  46%  33% 100% 165 895 1% 14% 88% 4%
DEFINTTELY TRUMP 325 10 81 231 153 172 25 26 45 53 118 59 - 325 - 7 304 113 287 8
32% 3% 21% 78% 29% 36% 27% 36% 28% 33% 39% 27% 81% 7% 73% - 8% 73% 2%

LEAN TRUMP 78 6 40 32 39 39 10 4 13 15 21 14 - 78 - 8 65 1 9 60 5
8% 2% 10% 11% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 10% 7% 6% 19% 9% 16% - 6% 15% 1%

TOTAL BIDEN 354 255 88 10 187 165 24 20 63 52 86 108 - - 354 15 5 322 13 11 316
——————————— 35% 83% 23% 3% 36% 34% 27% 29% 39% 33% 29% 49% 100% 15% 1% 88% 8% 3% 88%
DEFINITELY BIDEN 284 220 56 7 152 131 20 17 47 38 70 92 - - 284 7 5 265 8 10 259
28% 71% 15% 2% 29% 27% 22% 24% 29% 24% 23% 42% 80% 7% 1% 73% 5% 3% 72%

LEAN BIDEN 70 35 31 3 3 35 4 3 16 14 17 16 - - 70 8 - 56 5 1 57
7% 11% 8% 1% 7% % 4% 5% 10% % 6% 7% 20% 8% 15% 3% - 16%

UNSURE 76 14 48 11 52 24 11 4 11 14 24 13 - - - 7 9 8 7 15 13
8% 4% 12% 4% 10% 5% 13% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 19-2
NE2:
If next year's presidential election were between Republican Donald Trump, Democrat Joe Biden, and an Independent/third-party candidate, how would you vote?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT 169 128 11 23 3 54 75 33 25 89 37 13 149
17% 19% 8% 18% 7% 17% 18% 14% 11% 26% 10% 19% 16%
DEFINITELY INDEPENDENT 80 62 4 13 - 27 38 12 15 41 14 8 72
8% 9% 3% 10% 8% 9% 5% 7% 12% 4% 12% 8%
LEAN INDEPENDENT 8 66 7 10 3 27 37 21 10 48 23 5 77
9% 10% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 5% 14% 6% 7% 8%
TOTAL TRUMP 403 309 12 50 17 91 177 128 27 88 267 23 377
——————————— 40% 46% 9% 39% 42% 28% 43% 53% 12% 26% 70% 33% 41%
DEFINITELY TRUMP 325 257 7 39 14 76 138 105 22 64 222 20 304
32% 38% 5% 30% 34% 23% 34% 43% 10% 19% 58% 28% 33%
LEAN TRUMP 78 51 6 11 3 15 39 24 4 24 4 3 73
8% 8% 4% 8% 7% 4% 9% 10% 2% 7% 12% 5% 8%
TOTAL BIDEN 354 190 93 44 19 156 132 62 160 122 61 32 312
——————————— 35% 28% 71% 34% 47% 48% 32% 25% 72% 36% 16% 45% 34%
DEFINITELY BIDEN 284 157 74 34 10 126 103 51 130 91 55 25 251
28% 23% 57% 26% 26% 39% 25% 21% 59% 27% 15% 35% 28%
LEAN BIDEN 70 33 18 10 8 30 29 11 30 30 6 7 62
7% % 14% 8% 21% 9% 7% 4% 14% 9% 2% 10% 7%
UNSURE 76 45 15 13 2 27 28 20 1 3 16 2 70
8% % 11% 10% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 11% 4% 4% 8%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 21-1
QF9:
If next year's congressional election were between a Republican, a Democrat, and an Independent/third-party candidate, how would you vote?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL  TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT 158 16 132 9 83 75 19 17 27 33 44 17 115 22 13 52 37 31 158 - -
16% 5% 34% 3% 16% 16% 21% 25% 17% 21% 15% 8% 68% 5% 4% 53% 9% 9% 100%
DEFINITELY INDEPENDENT 65 10 52 2 31 33 7 9 15 15 12 7 53 4 6 19 11 14 6 - -
7% 3% 14% 1% 6% 7% 8% 14% 9% 10% 4% 3% 31% 1% 2% 20% 3% 4% 41%
LEAN INDEPENDENT 93 6 80 7 52 41 12 8 12 18 32 10 62 18 7 33 26 17 93 - -
9% 2% 21% 2% 10% 9% 14% 11% 8% 11% 11% 5% 37% 4% 2% 34% 6% 5% 59%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 393 9 110 273 181 213 34 27 58 59 137 79 21 346 11 27 336 11 - 393 -
———————————————— 39% 3% 28% 92% 35% 44% 37% 38% 36% 37% 46% 36% 12% 86% 3% 28% 81% 3% 100%
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 275 3 52 220 129 146 19 18 37 41 105 55 7 255 5 12 252 3 - 275 -
27% 1% 13% 74% 25% 30% 21% 25% 23% 26% 35% 25% 4% 63% 1% 12% 61% 1% 70%
LEAN REPUBLICAN 118 6 58 53 52 67 15 9 21 18 32 24 13 91 6 15 84 7 - 118 -
12% 2% 15% 18% 10% 14% 17% 13% 13% 11% 10% 11% 8% 23% 2% 15% 20% 2% 30%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 359 270 78 11 197 161 25 20 60 53 94 107 17 13 316 12 19 311 - - 359
—————————————— 36% 88% 20% 4% 38% 34% 28% 28% 37% 33% 31% 49% 10% 3% 89% 12% 5% 86% 100%
DEFINITELY DEMOCRAT 271 222 43 6 151 120 21 15 41 33 70 90 10 5 248 5 12 247 - - 271
27% 72% 11% 2% 29% 25% 24% 22% 26% 21% 23% 41% 6% 1% 70% 5% 3% 68% 76%
LEAN DEMOCRAT 88 47 35 5 46 41 4 4 18 19 24 17 7 7 67 7 7 64 - - 8
9% 15% 9% 2% 9% 9% 4% 6% 11% 12% 8% 8% 4% 2% 19% 7% 2% 18% 24%
UNSURE 92 13 67 5 6 32 12 6 16 15 25 18 16 22 1 7 23 10 - - -
9% % 17% 2% 11% % 13% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 21-2
QF9:
If next year's congressional election were between a Republican, a Democrat, and an Independent/third-party candidate, how would you vote?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT 158 113 10 26 3 45 67 38 27 79 32 12 138
16% 17% 7% 20% 7% 14% 16% 16% 12% 24% 8% 17% 15%
DEFINITELY INDEPENDENT 65 49 6 10 - 22 29 12 10 32 1 6 58
7% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 9% 3% 9% 6%
LEAN INDEPENDENT 93 64 4 16 3 22 38 26 16 48 21 6 80
9% 10% 3% 13% 7% 7% 9% 11% 7% 14% 6% 9% 9%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 393 304 10 50 16 92 175 122 17 85 273 25 365
———————————————— 39% 45% 8% 39% 39% 28% 43% 50% 8% 25% 72% 35% 40%
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 275 226 3 217 12 61 126 86 13 47 201 16 257
27% 34% 2% 21% 30% 19% 31% 35% 6% 14% 53% 23% 28%
LEAN REPUBLICAN 118 78 7 23 4 31 49 36 4 39 72 9 108
12% 12% 5% 18% 9% 9% 12% 15% 2% 11% 19% 13% 12%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 359 193 98 40 19 157 135 63 169 123 59 28 321
—————————————— 36% 29% 75% 31% 47% 48% 33% 26% 76% 37% 16% 39% 35%
DEFINITELY DEMOCRAT 271 149 76 28 11 126 97 45 129 91 46 19 244
27% 22% 58% 22% 28% 38% 24% 18% 58% 27% 12% 28% 27%
LEAN DEMOCRAT 88 45 22 12 8 31 38 18 41 32 1 77
9% % 17% 9% 19% 9% 9% 7% 18% 9% 4% 12% 8%
UNSURE



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 22-1

QF10:
Which of the following do you think would be the best candidate to represent you and your neighbors in Congress?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
A CANDIDATE WHO WORKS AND 211 6 35 168 85 126 16 13 30 35 81 35 11 192 2 10 191 2 13 192 3
VOTES WITH THE 21% 2% 9% 57% 16% 26% 18% 19% 19% 22% 27% 16% 7% 48% 1% 10% 46% 1% 8% 49% 1%
REPUBLICANS IN CONGRESS.
A CANDIDATE WHO WORKS AND 218 166 45 7 119 98 20 13 51 37 49 47 21 8 186 5 15 188 17 10 187
VOTES WITH THE DEMOCRATS 22% 54% 12% 2% 23% 20% 22% 19% 32% 23% 16% 21% 12% 2% 52% 5% 4% 52% 11% 3% 52%
IN CONGRESS.
A CANDIDATE WHO WORKS AND 476 121 244 109 257 219 40 36 58 72 147 124 122 169 146 76 176 157 115 169 152
VOTES WITH BOTH 47% 39% 63% 37% 49% 46% 44% 51% 36% 45% 49% 56% 72% 42% 41% 78% 42% 43% 73% 43% 42%
REPUBLICANS AND DEMOCRATS
IN CONGRESS.
UNSURE 98 15 63 12 59 38 14 8 21 16 23 14 16 34 20 7 3 17 13 22 17
10% 5% 16% 4% 11% 8% 16% 11% 13% 10% 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 22-2
QF10:
Which of the following do you think would be the best candidate to represent you and your neighbors in Congress?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
A CANDIDATE WHO WORKS AND 211 169 3 24 9 44 93 67 18 30 153 16 193
VOTES WITH THE 21% 25% 2% 18% 23% 13% 23% 28% 8% 9% 40% 22% 21%

REPUBLICANS IN CONGRESS.

A CANDIDATE WHO WORKS AND 218 115 61 32 8 109 76 31 102 65 45 20 191
VOTES WITH THE DEMOCRATS 22% 17% 47% 25% 21% 33% 18% 13% 46% 19% 12% 29% 21%
IN CONGRESS.

A CANDIDATE WHO WORKS AND 476 327 54 58 15 138 213 119 89 203 162 32 432

VOTES WITH BOTH 47% 49% 42% 45% 38% 42% 52% 49% 40% 61% 43% 46% 48%
REPUBLICANS AND DEMOCRATS
IN CONGRESS.
UNSURE 98 60 1 1 7 3 29 2 13 3 22 2 9
10% 9% 9% 13% 18% 11% 7% 11% 6% 11% 6% 3% 10%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 23-1
IT1:
Of the following, what would you say is the most pressing issue in America today?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

JOBS AND THE ECONOMY 245 60 105 78 132 111 20 27 47 44 78 28 52 100 75 28 101 79 55 98 70
24% 20% 27% 26% 25% 23% 23% 39% 29% 28% 26% 13% 31% 25% 21% 29% 24% 22% 35% 25% 20%

TMMIGRATTON 208 35 72 99 99 109 12 4 20 32 72 67 30 130 38 23 134 33 22 129 38
21% 11% 19% 33% 19% 23% 13% 6% 12% 20% 24% 31% 18% 32% 11% 23% 32% 9% 14% 33% 11%

GOVERNMENT LEADERSHIP 101 36 39 25 45 56 7 5 12 9 28 40 15 38 44 12 34 44 19 32 43
10% 12% 10% % 9% 12% 8% 6% 7% 5% 9% 18% 9% 9% 12% 13% 8% 12% 12% 8% 12%

TAXES AND GOVERNMENT 83 21 35 26 43 40 13 9 11 19 2 12 19 0 20 9 2 1 3 24
SPENDING 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 14% 13% 7% 12% 7% 6% 11% 10% 6% 10% 10% 6% 11% 10% 7%
HEALTH CARE 68 37 23 8 3 29 5 3 1 14 18 13 13 8 38 2 8 4 11 7 42
7% 12% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 8% 2% 11% 2% 2% 11% 7% 2% 12%

NATTONAL SECURITY 68 15 28 24 33 32 3 3 11 9 2 20 9 30 20 8 29 21 5 34 20
7% % 7% % 7% % 3% 5% 7% 5% 7% 9% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6% 3% 9% 6%

ABORTION 58 35 15 7 3 23 4 6 12 5 2 10 5 1 4 1 1 4 1 12 42
6% 11% 4% 2% 7% % 5% 8% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 12% 1% 3% 11% 1% 3% 12%

ENERGY AND THE 45 24 17 4 2 17 4 2 13 51 10 6 6 29 3 8 30 6 3 29
ENVIRONMENT 4% % 4% 1% 5% % 5% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 8% 3% 2% 8% 4% 1% 8%
POLICE REFORM AND 27 11 9 7 17 11 3 1 5 5 12 2 5 11 9 3 11 10 5 7 13
CRIMINAL JUSTICE 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
EDUCATION 25 7 16 2 1 13 4 3 4 7 5 1 6 7 12 3 8 11 6 7 11
2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3%

FREE SPEECH AND 21 6 9 6 5 16 7 3 2 4 4 1 6 9 5 1 13 6 5 10 6
CENSORSHIP 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 8% 5% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
SOCIAL REFORMS 16 1 3 2 8 8 4 - 2 3 4 4 1 3 11 - 3 12 1 3 11
2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%

NONE OF THE ABOVE 32 8 15 8 17 15 4 3 6 4 5 10 2 10 10 3 11 10 3 11 8
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% % 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%

REFUSED 5 2 1 1 5 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1
- 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% -

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 23-2
IT1:
Of the following, what would you say is the most pressing issue in America today?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

JOBS AND THE ECONOMY 245 169 25 34 11 78 99 62 59 95 78 26 216
24% 25% 19% 26% 28% 24% 24% 26% 27% 28% 20% 37% 24%

IMMIGRATION 208 155 14 26 6 59 98 49 22 54 121 4 202
21% 23% 11% 20% 16% 18% 24% 20% 10% 16% 32% 6% 22%

GOVERNMENT LEADERSHIP 101 64 18 8 4 29 3 35 21 35 4 7 93
10% 9% 14% 6% 9% 9% 9% 14% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10%

TAXES AND GOVERNMENT 83 51 13 12 4 23 4 19 16 28 3 5 77
SPENDING 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% % 10% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8%
HEALTH CARE 68 47 12 6 2 26 2 15 23 19 2 3 63
7% 7% 10% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 10% 6% 5% 5% 7%

NATIONAL SECURITY 68 46 9 9 2 23 2 15 6 27 29 4 62
7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 3% 8% 8% 6% 7%

ABORTION 58 38 9 7 4 27 2 11 21 17 18 4 53
6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 6% 6%

ENERGY AND THE 45 28 4 8 4 15 21 8 23 2 7 7 33
ENVIRONMENT 4% 4% 3% 6% 9% % 5% 3% 10% 3% 2% 10% 4%
POLICE REFORM AND 27 11 11 3 - 11 9 6 10 7 10 1 24
CRIMINAL JUSTICE 3% 2% 9% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3%
EDUCATION 2 18 3 3 - 12 8 5 4 11 10 4 19
2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2%

FREE SPEECH AND 21 12 2 8 - 5 7 9 4 9 5 2 16
CENSORSHIP 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
SOCIAL REFORMS 16 10 6 - 1 9 3 4 7 5 3 1 14
2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%

NONE OF THE ABOVE 32 18 5 6 2 11 13 6 4 16 6 - 31
3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3%

REFUSED 5 3 - 1 1 4 - 1 1 - - 4
- - -2 13 - 13 -

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 24-1
I12:
Thinking specifically about the issue of inflation, what would you say has the biggest impact on your day-to-day life?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

FOOD/GROCERIES 465 114 187 162 251 214 33 30 63 81 144 114 74 219 141 48 227 136 69 220 135
46% 37% 48% 54% 48% 44% 36% 43% 39% 51% 48% 52% 44% 54% 40% 49% 55% 37% 44% 56% 38%

RENT/MORTGAGE 177 67 72 38 108 69 20 25 28 26 53 25 37 63 66 19 63 67 39 54 69
18% 22% 19% 13% 21% 14% 23% 35% 18% 16% 18% 11% 22% 16% 19% 19% 15% 18% 24% 14% 19%

HEALTH INSURANCE/MEDICAL 105 46 25 33 2 e 5 6 23 17 29 25 11 33 54 5003 60 10 35 60
11% 15% 7% 11% 8% 13% 6% 8% 14% 11% 10% 11% 7% 8% 15% 5% 8% 17% 6% 9% 17%

GASOLTNE,/ TRANSPORT 88 25 36 27 30 58 19 8 17 13 18 13 15 38 30 8 4 30 15 39 28
9% % 9% 9% 6% 12% 21% 11% 11% % 6% 6% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10% 8%

HOME HEATTNG/ELECTRIC 73 20 33 18 a1 32 5 - 7 3 20 30 9 0 32 23 15 29 3
BILLS 7% 0% 9% 6% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 10% 9% 10% 7% 5% 10% 8% 6% 10% 7% 6%
SCHOOL FEES/TUITION 14 7 3 3 5 9 3 - 7 4 - - 3 2 8 2 2 9 2 2 8
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%

OTHER 25 6 8 10 12 13 - - 5 5 8 6 4 11 9 3 8 10 1 10 10
2% 2% 2% 3% 2% % - 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%

NONE OF THE ABOVE 3 17 13 5 2 14 3 - 6 2 10 14 6 4 19 2 4 22 6 4 17
4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 7% 4% 1% 5% 2% 1% 6% 4% 1% 5%

UNSURE 19 6 10 2 11 9 3 1 4 1 7 3 1 3 9 2 4 6 1 2 9
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 24-2
I12:
Thinking specifically about the issue of inflation, what would you say has the biggest impact on your day-to-day life?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
FOOD/GROCERIES 465 332 44 60 16 116 215 130 81 156 200 28 433
46% 49% 34% 46% 39% 35% 52% 53% 37% 46% 53% 40% 48%
RENT/MORTGAGE 177 96 34 37 7 74 74 23 52 64 49 14 158
18% 14% 26% 28% 18% 23% 18% 10% 24% 19% 13% 20% 17%
HEALTH INSURANCE/MEDICAL 105 77 13 7 5 50 32 22 32 31 41 15 88
11% 11% 10% 5% 12% 15% 8% 9% 14% 9% 11% 22% 10%
GASOLINE/TRANSPORT 8 59 11 13 3 32 3 24 21 24 3 5 78
9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 7% 10% 9% 7% 10% 7% 9%
HOME HEATING/ELECTRIC 73 46 11 6 4 18 33 22 12 26 3 2 68
BILLS 7% 7% 8% 5% 9% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 33 8%
SCHOOL FEES/TUITION 14 12 2 - - 8 3 1 3 6 4 3 10
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1%
OTHER 25 15 4 1 4 9 10 7 5 8 9 1 23
2% 2% 3% 1% 9% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 35 23 8 2 2 16 12 5 12 14 6 1 32
4% % 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4%
UNSURE 19 11 3 4 - 8 3 8 3 7 4 - 18
2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 46-1
IT15:
Thinking ahead to next year's Presidential election, which of the following do you think will have the biggest impact on your vote?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 224 50 98 75 130 93 18 20 37 43 79 27 47 102 62 22 103 70 47 100 60
JOBS AND THE ECONOMY 22% 16% 25% 25% 25% 19% 20% 29% 23% 27% 26% 12% 28% 25% 17% 23% 25% 19% 30% 25% 17%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 159 24 57 77 72 88 9 7 12 12 60 60 24 97 30 18 102 24 17 99 30
IMMIGRATION 16% % 15% 26% 14% 18% 10% 10% 8% 8% 20% 27% 14% 24% 9% 19% 25% 7% 11% 25% 8%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 116 29 53 34 52 64 20 7 22 18 26 24 23 53 32 17 60 3 20 55 30
TAXES AND GOVERNMENT 12% 9% 14% 11% 10% 13% 23% 9% 14% 11% 9% 11% 14% 13% 9% 18% 14% 8% 13% 14% 8%
SPENDING
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 80 35 25 19 40 39 8 3 16 13 1 27 11 22 38 8 19 4 4 19 41
GOVERNMENT LEADERSHIP 8% 11% 7% 6% 8% 8% 9% 5% 10% 8% 4% 12% 6% 5% 11% 8% 5% 11% 9% 5% 11%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 71 17 26 28 33 38 4 3 1 1 2 12 8 37 19 3 3 26 8 35 22
NATIONAL SECURITY 7% 0% 7% 9% 6% 8% 5% 5% 9% 10% 7% 6% 5% 9% 5% 3% 9% 7% 5% 9% 6%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 65 26 25 14 37 28 4 1 12 10 2 18 13 15 31 7 14 32 12 16 29
HEALTH CARE 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 2% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7% 3% 9% 8% 4% 8%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 59 31 18 8 4 18 5 7 10 4 2 12 6 11 41 6 8 39 4 1 40
ABORTION 6% 10% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 10% 6% 2% 7% 5% 3% 3% 12% 6% 2% 11% 2% 3% 11%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 54 27 22 5 2 26 8 7 8 10 1 10 11 10 3 4 13 30 9 10 30
ENERGY AND THE 5% 9% 6% 2% 5% 5% 9% 10% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 2% 8% 4% % 8% 6% 3% 8%
ENVIRONMENT
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 37 16 12 9 22 15 4 - 5 6 12 10 6 12 17 4 1 15 6 10 20
POLICE REFORM AND 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% % 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6%
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 31 20 6 5 1 14 4 - 8 7 7 5 3 6 19 2 5 22 2 6 22
SOCIAL REFORMS 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 6%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 29 11 8 10 10 1 - 6 6 9 7 2 1 15 12 - 15 1 2 13 13
FREE SPEECH AND 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 8% 4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4%
CENSORSHIP
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 15 7 5 2 10 5 1 1 3 4 4 1 3 7 5 2 7 4 4 4 5
EDUCATION 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 53 13 27 9 21 32 4 6 6 9 17 11 11 15 16 4 16 16 13 14 14
5% % 7% 3% 4% 7% 4% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 4%
REFUSED 10 3 4 2 7 3 - 2 - 1 4 2 2 2 3 - 4 2 1 2 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 46-2
IT15:
Thinking ahead to next year's Presidential election, which of the following do you think will have the biggest impact on your vote?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 224 158 23 31 7 72 85 62 38 93 76 14 207
JOBS AND THE ECONOMY 22% 24% 18% 24% 17% 22% 21% 25% 17% 28% 20% 20% 23%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 159 110 12 24 7 42 82 34 15 43 96 3 154
IMMIGRATION 16% 16% 10% 19% 16% 13% 20% 14% 7% 13% 25% 4% 17%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 116 76 13 16 6 41 49 27 20 38 53 5 108
TAXES AND GOVERNMENT 12% 11% 10% 13% 14% 12% 12% 11% 9% 11% 14% 7% 12%
SPENDING
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 80 49 17 8 3 27 3 20 2 26 30 9 69
GOVERNMENT LEADERSHIP 8% 7% 13% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 13% 8%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 71 50 8 7 2 27 1 24 14 19 3 7 63
NATIONAL SECURITY 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 10% 6% 6% 9% 9% 7%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 65 46 11 5 1 17 32 14 16 22 19 5 60
HEALTH CARE 6% 7% 9% 4% 2% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 59 39 8 7 5 20 2 15 28 17 1 3 54
ABORTION 6% 0% 6% 6% 11% 6% 6% 6% 13% 5% 3% 4% 6%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 54 33 6 6 8 20 2 6 1 24 11 5 45
ENERGY AND THE 5% 5% 5% 4% 19% 6% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 7% 5%
ENVIRONMENT
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 37 16 13 5 1 13 18 5 1 12 9 5 31
POLICE REFORM AND 4% 2% 10% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 7% 3%
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 31 18 7 4 - 11 14 6 17 5 7 8 22
SOCIAL REFORMS 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 12% 2%
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 29 22 2 4 - 17 5 6 9 6 13 2 27
FREE SPEECH AND 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%
CENSORSHIP
CANDIDATES' STANCE ON 15 10 1 3 - 4 6 5 5 4 4 1 13
EDUCATION 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 53 38 6 4 3 14 18 18 8 22 12 3 48

5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 7% 3% 7% 3% 4% 5%
REFUSED 10 6 1 3 - 2 3 3 1 4 2 - 9

1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 47-1

IIl6:
Which of the following do you believe would make the government more effective?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
GROWING AND INVESTING 259 122 79 55 146 113 33 20 56 45 68 36 30 81 131 19 89 129 33 68 138
MORE IN GOVERNMENT-RUN 26% 40% 20% 19% 28% 24% 36% 29% 35% 28% 23% 16% 18% 20% 37% 19% 21% 36% 21% 17% 38%
PROGRAMS AND REGULATIONS
REFORMING GOVERNMENT 361 118 135 105 186 175 29 23 51 58 111 89 70 126 143 44 128 152 68 131 142
PROGRAMS TO OFFER MORE 36% 38% 35% 35% 36% 36% 32% 32% 32% 36% 37% 40% 42% 31% 41% 44% 31% 42% 43% 33% 40%

CHOICE WITH COMPETITION
FROM THE PRIVATE SECTOR

REDUCING AND ELIMINATING 219 19 96 102 82 136 16 10 33 38 71 51 31 146 29 21 149 30 29 144 25
GOVERNMENT-RUN PROGRAMS 22% 6% 25% 34% 16% 28% 18% 14% 20% 24% 24% 23% 19% 36% 8% 21% 36% 8% 18% 37% 7%
AND REGULATIONS

UNSURE 164 48 77 35 107 57 13 17 20 18 51 45 37 49 51 15 48 52 28 50 54
16% 16% 20% 12% 21% 12% 14% 25% 13% 11% 17% 20% 22% 12% 14% 15% 12% 14% 18% 13% 15%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 47-2

IIl6:
Which of the following do you believe would make the government more effective?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
GROWING AND INVESTING 259 163 41 45 8 116 86 56 89 67 89 27 225
MORE IN GOVERNMENT-RUN 26% 24% 31% 34% 21% 35% 21% 23% 40% 20% 23% 38% 25%
PROGRAMS AND REGULATIONS
REFORMING GOVERNMENT 361 244 44 46 16 104 173 77 91 139 119 22 335
PROGRAMS TO OFFER MORE 36% 36% 34% 35% 39% 32% 42% 32% 41% 41% 31% 32% 37%

CHOICE WITH COMPETITION
FROM THE PRIVATE SECTOR

REDUCING AND ELIMINATING 219 171 13 19 9 54 100 61 15 60 133 14 203
GOVERNMENT-RUN PROGRAMS 22% 25% 10% 15% 23% 16% 24% 25% 7% 18% 35% 20% 22%
AND REGULATIONS

UNSURE 164 94 33 20 7 54 53 49 27 70 41 8 146
16% 14% 25% 16% 16% 17% 13% 20% 12% 21% 11% 11% 16%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 48-1
II17:
Which of the following do you believe would make our educational system more effective?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL  TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
GROWING AND INVESTING 393 155 151 83 220 172 35 28 70 59 109 91 68 113 185 35 114 186 62 101 187
MORE IN GOVERNMENT-RUN 39% 50% 39% 28% 42% 36% 39% 40% 44% 37% 36% 41% 40% 28% 52% 35% 27% 51% 39% 26% 52%

PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

REFORMING EDUCATION TO 482 112 194 171 239 242 42 32 66 75 155 112 82 234 125 52 244 132 77 238 126
GIVE PARENTS VOUCHERS TO 48% 36% 50% 57% 46% 50% 46% 46% 41% 47% 51% 51% 49% 58% 35% 53% 59% 36% 49% 61% 35%

CHOOSE PUBLIC OR PRIVATE

OPTIONS.
ELIMINATING PUBLIC 128 40 43 43 60 67 13 10 25 26 37 17 19 56 45 12 58 45 19 54 46
SCHOOLS AND PROVIDING 13% 13% 11% 14% 12% 14% 15% 14% 15% 16% 12% 8% 12% 14% 13% 12% 14% 12% 12% 14% 13%

FUNDING TO PARENTS TO
SELECT WHATEVER PRIVATE
OPTIONS THEY WANT.



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 48-2
II17:
Which of the following do you believe would make our educational system more effective?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
GROWING AND INVESTING 393 253 59 56 14 140 143 101 110 152 109 25 357
MORE IN GOVERNMENT-RUN 39% 38% 45% 43% 35% 43% 35% 42% 50% 45% 28% 36% 39%

PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

REFORMING EDUCATION TO 482 325 58 59 22 140 225 109 85 147 215 31 438
GIVE PARENTS VOUCHERS TO 48% 48% 45% 45% 56% 43% 55% 45% 38% 44% 56% 44% 48%
CHOOSE PUBLIC OR PRIVATE

OPTIONS.
ELIMINATING PUBLIC 128 93 14 16 4 49 44 33 27 37 58 14 113
SCHOOLS AND PROVIDING 13% 14% 10% 12% 9% 15% 11% 14% 12% 11% 15% 19% 12%

FUNDING TO PARENTS TO
SELECT WHATEVER PRIVATE
OPTIONS THEY WANT.



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 49-1
I118:
Which of the following do you believe would help address housing affordability?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
MORE GOVERNMENT 475 183 189 98 296 180 35 33 85 77 137 108 80 140 210 43 149 215 79 127 219
INVOLVEMENT IN OFFERING 47% 59% 49% 33% 57% 37% 39% 47% 53% 48% 46% 49% 47% 35% 59% 43% 36% 59% 50% 32% 61%

MORE SUBSIDIES AND
PROGRAMS TARGETED AT

DISADVANTAGED

INDIVIDUALS.

REDUCING REGULATORY 346 76 139 127 152 193 33 25 46 60 102 79 58 171 96 38 170 98 54 170 93
BARRIERS THAT DELAY 34% 25% 36% 43% 29% 40% 37% 35% 29% 38% 34% 36% 34% 42% 27% 39% 41% 27% 34% 43% 26%

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPOSE
HIGHER COSTS ON BUILDING

HOUSING.
ELIMINATING ALL 181 48 59 73 72 108 22 12 29 24 61 33 31 92 48 17 96 50 26 96 47
GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS AND 18% 16% 15% 24% 14% 22% 24% 17% 18% 15% 20% 15% 18% 23% 14% 18% 23% 14% 16% 25% 13%

REGULATION IN THE HOUSING
MARKET TO ALLOW PRIVATE
PROVIDERS TO BUILD WHAT
THEY WANT AND WHERE.



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 49-2
I118:
Which of the following do you believe would help address housing affordability?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
MORE GOVERNMENT 475 290 89 69 12 162 191 108 132 178 130 30 433
INVOLVEMENT IN OFFERING 47% 43% 68% 53% 30% 49% 46% 44% 59% 53% 34% 43% 48%

MORE SUBSIDIES AND
PROGRAMS TARGETED AT

DISADVANTAGED

INDIVIDUALS.

REDUCING REGULATORY 346 245 25 42 23 106 141 94 55 115 156 25 314
BARRIERS THAT DELAY 34% 37% 19% 32% 58% 32% 34% 39% 25% 34% 41% 35% 35%

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPOSE
HIGHER COSTS ON BUILDING

HOUSING.
ELIMINATING ALL 181 136 16 19 5 60 80 41 35 43 95 15 162
GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS AND 18% 20% 12% 14% 12% 18% 19% 17% 16% 13% 25% 22% 18%

REGULATION IN THE HOUSING
MARKET TO ALLOW PRIVATE
PROVIDERS TO BUILD WHAT
THEY WANT AND WHERE.



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 50-1
II19:
On the issue of energy and the environment, which candidate would you be most likely to vote for?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
A CANDIDATE WHO PLEDGES 340 157 123 57 195 144 37 16 63 54 84 86 50 81 185 33 80 188 53 73 183
MORE GOVERNMENT FUNDING 34% 51% 32% 19% 38% 30% 41% 23% 40% 34% 28% 39% 30% 20% 52% 33% 19% 52% 33% 19% 51%

FOR LEGISLATION THAT WILL
ELIMINATE POLLUTION AND
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS,
AND TAX COMPANIES WHO
LEAVE A CARBON FOOTPRINT.

A CANDIDATE WHO 357 94 147 113 189 166 35 33 60 65 90 73 75 145 112 46 156 114 72 145 111
RECOGNIZES CLIMATE CHANGE 36% 31% 38% 38% 36% 35% 39% 47% 38% 41% 30% 33% 44% 36% 32% 46% 38% 31% 46% 37% 31%
AND SUPPORTS SOLUTIONS

THAT ALLOW INDIVIDUALS TO

MAKE CHOICES THAT BEST

SUPPORT THEIR GOALS.

A CANDIDATE WHO PLEDGES 205 29 77 98 76 128 9 11 19 28 91 46 25 140 30 13 138 38 22 135 35
TO OPPOSE ANY NEW 20% 9% 20% 33% 15% 27% 10% 16% 12% 17% 30% 21% 15% 35% 9% 13% 33% 10% 14% 34% 10%
GOVERNMENT SPENDING AIMED
AT CURBING “CLIMATE
CHANGE."”
UNSURE 101 27 40 30 59 42 8 11 18 14 35 16 19 37 27 7 4 24 12 4 29

10% % 10% 10% 11% % 9% 15% 11% % 12% 7% 12% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 10% 8%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 50-2
II19:
On the issue of energy and the environment, which candidate would you be most likely to vote for?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
A CANDIDATE WHO PLEDGES 340 210 57 53 11 128 135 70 113 116 92 27 304
MORE GOVERNMENT FUNDING 34% 31% 44% 41% 28% 39% 33% 29% 51% 35% 24% 39% 33%

FOR LEGISLATION THAT WILL
ELIMINATE POLLUTION AND
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS,
AND TAX COMPANIES WHO
LEAVE A CARBON FOOTPRINT.

A CANDIDATE WHO 357 233 43 52 16 108 151 92 79 135 128 26 324
RECOGNIZES CLIMATE CHANGE  36%  35%  33% 40%  39% 33% 37% 38%  36% 40%  34% 38% 36%
AND SUPPORTS SOLUTIONS

THAT ALLOW INDIVIDUALS TO

MAKE CHOICES THAT BEST

SUPPORT THEIR GOALS.
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A CANDIDATE WHO PLEDGES 205 167 11 15 2 130 12 189
TO OPPOSE ANY NEW 20% 25% 8% 12% 16% 18% 20% 25% 8% 14% 34% 18% 21%
GOVERNMENT SPENDING AIMED

AT CURBING “CLIMATE

CHANGE. ”

-
w
N
N
o

UNSURE 101 62 20 10 3 5 11 31
10% 9% 15% 8% 16% 10% 11% 8% 5% 11% 8% 6



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 51-1
I120:
Do you think human actions cause and/or accelerate climate change?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (YES - NO) 547 245 216 82 323 223 51 58 90 117 106 125 103 116 285 61 127 291 113 109 282
55% 80% 56% 28% 62% 46% 57% 83% 56% 73% 35% 57% 61% 29% 81% 62% 31% 80% 71% 28% 79%

TOTAL YES 739 265 290 178 397 340 69 62 121 133 189 166 130 247 309 76 257 317 132 237 309
————————— 74% 86% 75% 60% 76% 71% 77% 88% 75% 83% 63% 75% 77% 61% 87% 78% 62% 87% 83% 60% 86%
YES, DEFINITELY 393 170 150 72 220 172 33 31 76 76 92 86 71 92 202 41 98 209 72 91 204
39% 55% 39% 24% 42% 36% 36% 44% 48% 47% 30% 39% 42% 23% 57% 42% 24% 57% 46% 23% 57%

YES, TO SOME EXTENT 346 95 140 106 178 168 37 31 44 57 97 79 59 155 107 35 159 108 60 146 105
34% 31% 36% 36% 34% 35% 41% 44% 28% 36% 32% 36% 35% 38% 30% 35% 38% 30% 38% 37% 29%

TOTAL NO 192 20 74 96 75 117 18 4 31 16 83 40 28 131 24 15 131 26 19 128 27
———————— 19% 7% 19% 32% 14% 24% 20% 5% 19% 10% 28% 18% 16% 33% 7% 15% 31% 7% 12% 33% 7%
NO, NOT REALLY 95 11 45 39 39 56 14 - 15 9 43 15 17 61 11 8 63 11 11 62 13
9% 3% 12% 13% 7% 12% 15% 9% 5% 14% 7% 10% 15% 3% 8% 15% 3% 7% 16% 4%

NO, NOT AT ALL 97 9 29 57 36 60 4 4 16 7 4 2 11 71 1 7 68 15 8 66 14
10% 3% 8% 19% 7% 13% 4% 5% 10% 4% 14% 11% 6% 18% 4% 7% 16% 4% 5% 17% 4%

UNSURE 71 22 24 23 47 24 3 5 9 12 2 14 1 25 21 7 2 20 7 28 23
7% 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 3% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 6%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 51-2
I120:
Do you think human actions cause and/or accelerate climate change?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (YES - NO) 547 341 81 80 31 228 218 97 186 219 113 52 478
55% 51% 62% 61% 77% 70% 53% 40% 84% 65% 30% 75% 53%
TOTAL YES 739 487 95 101 35 266 303 160 199 268 235 60 661
————————— 74% 73% 73% 77% 86% 81% 74% 66% 90% 80% 62% 86% 73%
YES, DEFINITELY 393 251 51 61 19 158 151 77 134 150 95 41 343
39% 37% 39% 47% 47% 48% 37% 32% 61% 45% 25% 58% 38%
YES, TO SOME EXTENT 346 236 43 40 16 108 152 83 604 118 140 20 318
345 35% 333  30% 39% 33% 37% 34% 293 35% 37% 28%  35%
TOTAL NO 192 146 14 21 4 38 85 63 13 49 122 8 183
———————— 19% 22% 11% 16% 9% 11% 21% 26% 6% 14% 32% 11% 20%
NO, NOT REALLY 95 71 8 12 2 18 41 33 7 26 59 4 91
9% 11% 6% 9% 5% 5% 10% 14% 3% 8% 15% 6% 10%
NO, NOT AT ALL 97 75 6 9 2 20 44 3 6 23 63 3 »
10% 11% 4% 7% 5% 6% 11% 12% 3% 7% 17% 5% 10%
UNSURE 7 38 22 9 2 25 2 20 10 19 2 2 65
7% 6% 17% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 3% 7%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 52-1
I121:
Over the past year or two, would you say that your household energy/electric bill has...

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

BECOME MORE EXPENSIVE 654 184 249 216 333 320 49 45 96 105 204 155 109 290 205 60 304 219 104 289 203
65% 60% 04% 73% 604% 66% 54% 64% 60% 66% 68% 70% 64% 72% 58% 61% 73% 60% 66% 73% 57%

STAYED ABOUT THE SAME 250 90 102 56 129 121 21 20 42 44 69 54 48 77 110 31 77 109 40 71 119
25% 29% 26% 19% 25% 25% 24% 29% 26% 27% 23% 24% 28% 19% 31% 32% 18% 30% 25% 18% 33%

BECOME LESS EXPENSIVE 55 22 17 15 28 27 10 1 13 8 16 8 6 22 22 6 19 21 9 21 21
6% % 4% % 5% 0% 11% 2% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6%

OTHER/UNSURE 43 11 20 10 29 14 10 4 10 4 12 4 6 1 17 1 15 15 5 12 16
4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 11% 6% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 52-2
I121:
Over the past year or two, would you say that your household energy/electric bill has...

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
BECOME MORE EXPENSIVE 654 439 77 87 29 203 269 169 126 214 278 46 597
65% 65% 59% 67% 72% 62% 65% 70% 57% 64% 73% 65% 66%
STAYED ABOUT THE SAME 250 167 38 29 8 93 104 49 74 91 76 17 227
25% 25% 29% 22% 21% 28% 25% 20% 33% 27% 20% 24% 25%
BECOME LESS EXPENSIVE 55 38 7 9 1 23 21 10 14 19 8 7 48
6% 6% 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 11% 5%
OTHER/UNSURE 43 27 9 6 2 10 18 14 8 12 9 - 37
4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4%

ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 53-1

I122:
Thinking a moment about Social Security, Medicaid, and Medicare...Do you believe that a large portion of our national debt comes from unfunded Social Security and Medicare

spending obligations?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL  TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
YES 307 105 9 101 122 183 45 24 73 66 69 30 45 123 118 26 136 112 42 128 119
31% 34% 26% 34% 23% 38% 49% 34% 45% 41% 23% 14% 26% 30% 33% 26% 33% 31% 26% 33% 33%
NO 400 124 157 116 208 192 18 22 47 46 141 126 71 168 143 43 168 154 63 157 149
40% 41% 40% 39% 40% 40% 20% 32% 29% 29% 47% 57% 42% 42% 40% 44% 40% 42% 40% 40% 41%
UNSURE 296 78 131 81 190 106 27 24 41 48 91 64 54 112 92 29 111 97 53 108 91

30% 25% 34% 27% 37% 22% 30% 34%  25% 30% 30% 29% 32% 28% 26% 30% 27% 27% 34% 28% 25%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 53-2

I122:
Thinking a moment about Social Security, Medicaid, and Medicare...Do you believe that a large portion of our national debt comes from unfunded Social Security and Medicare

spending obligations?

BANNER 2

RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

YES 307 213 29 52 8 138 107 58 78 72 141 40 264
31% 32% 23% 40% 21% 42% 26% 24% 35% 21% 37% 57% 29%

NO 400 259 55 47 20 104 172 119 89 144 148 14 375
40% 39% 42% 36% 51% 32% 42% 49% 40% 43% 39% 20% 41%

UNSURE 296 200 46 31 11 87 134 65 55 120 92 16 270

30% 30% 35% 24%  28% 26% 32% 27% 25% 36% 24% 23% 30%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 54-1
I123:
Do you think that your Social Security contributions will:

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
MORE THAN COVER ALL YOUR 96 52 21 23 31 64 5 6 30 20 21 15 16 2 54 5 31 59 12 28 55
BENEFITS 10% 17% 5% 8% 6% 13% 6% 8% 19% 12% 7% % 9% 7% 15% 5% 7% 16% 7% 7% 15%
COVER ALL YOUR BENEFITS 123 45 36 41 68 55 9 12 24 26 24 26 17 50 50 10 50 54 21 48 50
12% 15% 9% 14% 13% 11% 10% 18% 15% 16% 8% 12% 10% 12% 14% 11% 12% 15% 13% 12% 14%
COVER PART OF YOUR 345 108 137 99 167 177 34 24 34 42 113 98 54 129 140 40 135 134 56 135 135
BENEFITS 34% 35% 35% 33% 32% 37% 38% 34% 21% 26% 38% 45% 32% 32% 40% 40% 32% 37% 36% 34% 38%
NOT COME CLOSE TO 300 66 131 101 159 141 22 12 52 51 106 57 57 145 73 31 150 78 48 139 80
COVERING YOUR BENEFITS 30% 22% 34% 34% 31% 29% 25% 17% 32% 32% 35% 26% 34% 36% 21% 31% 36% 21% 31% 35% 22%
UNSURE 138 35 64 34 94 44 19 16 20 22 37 24 25 51 37 12 49 39 21 43 39

14% 11% 16% 11% 18% 9% 21% 23% 12% 13% 12% 11% 15% 13% 10% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 11%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 54-2
I123:
Do you think that your Social Security contributions will:

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
MORE THAN COVER ALL YOUR 96 68 11 11 6 60 25 10 27 19 49 17 78
BENEFITS 10% 10% 8% 8% 14% 18% 6% 4% 12% 6% 13% 24% 9%
COVER ALL YOUR BENEFITS 123 79 17 18 6 58 33 30 28 47 42 9 111
12% 12% 13% 14% 14% 18% 8% 13% 13% 14% 11% 13% 12%
COVER PART OF YOUR 345 231 43 45 13 97 160 83 95 113 126 23 317
BENEFITS 34% 34% 33% 35% 33% 30% 39% 34% 43% 34% 33% 33% 35%
NOT COME CLOSE TO 300 199 37 41 11 73 133 89 50 108 121 16 276
COVERING YOUR BENEFITS 30% 30% 29% 31% 28% 22% 32% 37% 23% 32% 32% 23% 30%
UNSURE 138 95 22 15 5 41 61 30 21 49 43 5 127
14% 14% 17% 12% 11% 12% 15% 12% 10% 15% 11% 7% 14%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 55-1
I124:
Do you expect to receive Medicare benefits in your lifetime?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
YES 672 240 228 200 335 336 42 33 94 91 206 207 100 257 269 67 264 276 91 266 273
67% 78% 59% 67% 604% 70% 46% 48% 59% 57% 68% 94% 59% 64% 76% 68% 64% 76% 57% 68% 76%
NO 162 34 76 51 81 81 19 19 44 35 40 5 36 8 36 10 83 41 37 66 37
16% 11% 20% 17% 16% 17% 21% 28% 27% 22% 13% 2% 21% 20% 10% 11% 20% 11% 24% 17% 10%
UNSURE 168 33 84 46 104 64 29 17 23 34 55 9 33 65 49 2 68 46 30 61 48
17% 11% 22% 15% 20% 13% 32% 25% 14% 21% 18% 4% 19% 16% 14% 21% 16% 13% 19% 16% 13%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 55-2
I124:
Do you expect to receive Medicare benefits in your lifetime?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 672 452 92 79 27 242 275 149 160 211 274 47 612
67% 67% 70% 61% 68% 74% 67% 61% 72% 63% 2% 67% 67%
NO 162 117 10 20 10 39 71 47 35 56 58 14 145
16% 17% 8% 15% 25% 12% 17% 19% 16% 17% 15% 20% 16%
UNSURE 168 102 28 31 3 48 66 47 27 69 49 9 151
17% 15% 22% 24% 7% 15% 16% 19% 12% 20% 13% 13% 17%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 56-1
II25:
Do you expect the United States to experience a fiscal crisis during your lifetime?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

YES 645 185 246 209 306 338 59 53 104 110 201 119 112 290 204 68 297 211 110 279 205
64% 60% 63% 70% 59% 70% 65% 75% 65% 69% 67% 54% 66% 72% 58% 70% 72% 58% 69% 71% 57%

NO 128 53 41 34 52 76 13 8 31 17 26 32 18 40 59 7 48 62 14 39 60
13% 17% 11% 11% 10% 16% 15% 11% 19% 11% 9% 15% 11% 10% 17% 7% 11% 17% 9% 10% 17%

OTHER/UNSURE 229 70 101 54 162 67 18 10 25 33 74 69 39 72 91 23 70 91 34 75 94

23% 23% 26% 18% 31% 14% 20% 14% 16% 21% 25% 31% 23% 18% 26% 23% 17% 25% 22% 19% 26%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 56-2
II25:
Do you expect the United States to experience a fiscal crisis during your lifetime?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 645 439 70 88 27 213 265 159 130 195 284 54 576
64% 65% 54% 68% 68% 65% 64% 65% 59% 58% 74% 77% 63%
NO 128 90 17 11 5 53 47 22 42 38 46 8 117
13% 13% 13% 8% 14% 16% 11% 9% 19% 11% 12% 12% 13%
OTHER/UNSURE 229 142 43 31 7 62 100 62 49 103 51 8 216

23% 21% 33% 24% 19% 19% 24% 25% 22% 31% 13% 12% 24%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 57-1

I126:
What do you think would be the best path forward regarding entitlement programs such as Social Security, Medicaid, and Medicare?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359

100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

WE SHOULD REFORM THE WAY 235 73 90 71 117 118 21 13 50 47 65 38 34 105 79 25 109 80 36 99 83
ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS ARE 23% 24% 23% 24% 23% 25% 24% 19% 31% 29% 22% 17% 20% 26% 22% 25% 26% 22% 22% 25% 23%
PAID FOR AND DISTRIBUTED

WE SHOULD MODERNIZE THE 380 110 146 121 188 191 31 32 60 57 115 84 70 152 138 46 160 142 62 156 140
WAY ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS 38% 36% 38% 41% 36% 40% 35% 45% 37% 36% 38% 38% 42% 38% 39% 47% 39% 39% 39% 40% 39%
ARE PAID FOR AND

DISTRIBUTED

WE SHOULD MAINTAIN THE 249 95 80 71 127 121 24 7 32 38 78 71 37 92 106 19 94 110 36 90 105
CURRENT POLICIES WITH HOW  25% 31% 21% 24% 24% 25% 26% 10% 20% 24% 26% 32% 22% 23% 30% 20% 23% 30% 23% 23% 29%
ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS ARE
PAID FOR AND DISTRIBUTED

OTHER/UNSURE 139 28 72 34 88 51 14 18 19 19 43 26 28 54

31 8 53 31 25 47 31
14% 9% 19% 12% 17% 11% 15% 26% 12% 12% 14% 12% 16% 13% 9% 8% %



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 57-2

I126:
What do you think would be the best path forward regarding entitlement programs such as Social Security, Medicaid, and Medicare?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
WE SHOULD REFORM THE WAY 235 161 23 38 6 76 96 61 53 76 94 20 211

ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS ARE 23% 24% 18% 29% 14% 23% 23% 25% 24% 23% 25% 28% 23%
PAID FOR AND DISTRIBUTED

WE SHOULD MODERNIZE THE 380 257 45 50 17 119 167 88 91 128 147 25 348
WAY ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS 38% 38% 35% 38% 42% 36% 41% 36% 41% 38% 39% 36% 38%
ARE PAID FOR AND

DISTRIBUTED

WE SHOULD MAINTAIN THE 249 161 40 29 9 96 90 59 62 83 96 17 227
CURRENT POLICIES WITH HOW 25% 24% 31% 23% 23% 29% 22% 24% 28% 25% 25% 24% 25%
ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS ARE
PAID FOR AND DISTRIBUTED

OTHER/UNSURE 139 91 21 13 8 38 59 36 16 49 44 9 123
14% 14% 16% 10% 21% 12% 14% 15% 7% 14% 11% 13% 14%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 58-1
I127:
How worried are you to hear that the Social Security Board of Trustees projects that the Social Security Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Trust Fund will be depleted in 20337

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (WORRIED - NOT 589 163 238 185 320 268 38 39 99 109 180 124 113 253 189 71 261 189 108 245 194
WORRIED) 59% 53% 61% 62% 61% 56% 42% 56% 62% 68% 60% 56% 66% 63% 54% 73% 63% 52% 69% 62% 54%
TOTAL WORRIED 755 225 295 231 393 361 57 49 124 129 229 167 135 313 260 83 323 264 129 306 263
————————————— 75% 73% 76% 78% 76% 75% 63% 70% 77% 80% 76% 76% 80% 78% 74% 85% 78% 73% 81% 78% 73%
VERY WORRIED 429 124 160 143 234 194 20 22 82 73 145 87 67 190 143 41 194 147 69 182 145
43% 40% 41% 48% 45% 40% 23% 32% 51% 45% 48% 39% 39% 47% 40% 42% 47% 40% 44% 46% 40%

SOMEWHAT WORRIED 326 101 134 87 159 167 36 27 42 56 84 81 68 123 118 42 130 117 59 124 118
33% 33% 35% 29% 31% 35% 40% 39% 26% 35% 28% 37% 40% 30% 33% 43% 31% 32% 38% 32% 33%

TOTAL NOT WORRIED 166 62 57 46 73 93 19 10 25 19 49 44 22 60 71 12 62 75 20 61 68
17% 20% 15% 16% 14% 19% 21% 14% 16% 12% 16% 20% 13% 15% 20% 12% 15% 21% 13% 16% 19%

NOT THAT WORRIED 106 37 41 28 48 58 14 7 19 9 26 31 16 35 47 11 39 47 14 39 42
11% 12% 11% 9% 9% 12% 15% 10% 12% 5% 9% 14% 9% 9% 13% 11% 9% 13% 9% 10% 12%

NOT AT ALL WORRIED 60 25 16 18 2 35 5 3 6 11 2 13 7 25 2 1 2 28 7 23 26
6% % 4% 6% 5% % 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 1% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7%

OTHER/UNSURE 81 21 36 20 54 217 14 11 11 12 2 10 12 30 2 3 29 24 9 26 28
8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 6% 16% 15% 7% 8% 8% 4% 7% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 58-2
I127:
How worried are you to hear that the Social Security Board of Trustees projects that the Social Security Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Trust Fund will be depleted in 20337

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (WORRIED - NOT 589 401 57 82 29 179 262 138 131 195 238 57 521
WORRIED) 59% 60% 44% 63% 72% 55% 64% 57% 59% 58% 62% 81% 57%
TOTAL WORRIED 755 510 87 100 33 242 321 180 170 252 300 62 679
————————————— 75% 76% 67% 77% 81% 74% 78% 74% 77% 75% 79% 88% 75%
VERY WORRIED 429 291 52 51 20 141 175 108 91 140 177 39 384
43% 43% 40% 39% 51% 43% 43% 44% 41% 42% 47% 55% 42%
SOMEWHAT WORRIED 326 220 35 48 12 101 146 72 78 112 123 23 295
33% 33% 27% 37% 30% 31% 35% 30% 35% 33% 32% 33% 32%
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 166 110 30 18 4 63 59 42 38 57 62 5 157
17% 16% 23% 14% 10% 19% 14% 17% 17% 17% 16% 8% 17%
NOT THAT WORRIED 106 64 20 15 4 39 41 24 25 44 32 3 99
11% 10% 15% 12% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11% 13% 8% 5% 11%
NOT AT ALL WORRIED 6 46 1 3 - 24 1 18 14 13 3 2 58
6% 7% 8% 2% 7% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6%
OTHER/UNSURE 8 51 13 12 4 24 3 21 14 27 19 3 73
8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 59-1
I128:
How worried are you to hear that the Medicare Board of Trustees projects that the Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund will be depleted in 20317

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (WORRIED - NOT 606 183 237 183 327 278 33 40 103 115 178 137 113 246 209 77 263 209 116 236 214
WORRIED) 60% 59% 61% 62% 63% 58% 36% 58% 64% 72% 59% 62% 67% 61% 59% 79% 63% 58% 74% 60% 60%
TOTAL WORRIED 766 235 294 232 396 368 56 48 127 133 228 174 132 311 272 86 326 275 130 302 277
————————————— 76% 77% 76% 78% 76% 77% 62% 69% 79% 83% 76% 79% 78% 77% 77% 88% 78% 76% 82% 77% 77%
VERY WORRIED 427 126 161l 138 235 191 16 23 83 72 145 89 71 185 142 42 189 147 75 174 146
43% 41% 42% 46% 45% 40% 18% 32% 52% 45% 48% 40% 42% 46% 40% 43% 45% 41% 47% 44% 41%

SOMEWHAT WORRIED 339 109 134 94 162 177 40 26 43 62 83 86 62 126 131 44 137 127 56 128 130
34% 36% 34% 32% 31% 37% 44% 37% 27% 38% 28% 39% 36% 31% 37% 45% 33% 35% 35% 33% 36%

TOTAL NOT WORRTED 160 53 58 48 70 90 23 8 24 18 50 38 19 65 63 9 63 66 14 67 63
16% 17% 15% 16% 13% 19% 26% 11% 15% 11% 17% 17% 11% 16% 18% 9% 15% 18% 9% 17% 17%

NOT THAT WORRIED 103 30 43 29 48 55 22 6 15 8 2 26 14 39 40 9 3 40 9 42 40
10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 24% 8% 10% 5% 9% 12% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 5% 11% 11%

NOT AT ALL WORRIED 57 23 14 19 22 35 1 2 9 10 2 12 5 26 23 - 26 26 5 2 23
6% s 4% 1% a3 $ 1% 3% 5% 6% 8% 5% 3% 6% 6% 65 7% 3% 6% 6%

OTHER/UNSURE 76 19 35 17 53 22 11 14 9 9 23 8 18 27 1 3 27 23 14 24 20
8% 6% 9% 6% 10% 5% 12% 20% 6% 6% 8% 4% 10% 7% 5% 3% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 59-2
I128:
How worried are you to hear that the Medicare Board of Trustees projects that the Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund will be depleted in 20317

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (WORRIED - NOT 606 414 61 81 32 187 272 142 136 208 233 48 547
WORRIED) 60% 62% 47% 62% 79% 57% 66% 58% 62% 62% 61% 68% 60%
TOTAL WORRIED 766 518 90 101 35 245 328 184 171 260 298 57 693
————————————— 76% 77% 69% 77% 86% 75% 80% 76% 77% 78% 78% 81% 76%
VERY WORRIED 427 283 57 50 23 138 176 107 89 140 175 36 381
43% 42% 44% 39% 58% 42% 43% 44% 40% 42% 46% 51% 42%
SOMEWHAT WORRIED 339 235 33 51 11 106 152 76 82 120 122 21 313
34% 35% 26% 39% 28% 32% 37% 31% 37% 36% 32% 30% 34%
TOTAL NOT WORRIED 160 104 29 20 3 58 56 42 35 53 65 9 147
16% 15% 22% 15% 7% 18% 14% 17% 16% 16% 17% 13% 16%
NOT THAT WORRIED 103 61 20 17 2 34 41 26 21 41 36 8 92
10% 9% 15% 13% 5% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 10%
NOT AT ALL WORRIED 5 43 9 3 1 24 1 16 14 12 29 1 55
6% 6% 7% 2% 2% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 8% 2% 6%
OTHER/UNSURE 7 49 11 10 3 25 2 17 16 23 19 4 68
8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 60-1

NE6:
Do you trust the Democrat party to listen to you and your neighbors on key issues that matter most if they were to win the next Presidential election?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
YES 382 237 103 40 200 182 32 18 72 61 90 109 39 54 274 22 60 279 35 50 283
38% 77% 27% 14% 38% 38% 36% 25% 45% 38% 30% 49% 23% 13% 78% 22% 14% 77% 22% 13% 79%
NO 462 37 192 230 217 245 31 37 68 72 163 91 93 308 35 50 308 44 85 304 33
46% 12% 50% 78% 42% 51% 34% 53% 43% 45% 54% 41% 55% 76% 10% 51% 74% 12% 54% 77% 9%
UNSURE 158 33 93 27 103 55 27 15 20 27 47 21 38 41 44 26 47 41 38 39 43
16% 11% 24% % 20% 11% 30% 22% 13% 17% 16% 9% 22% 10% 13% 27% 11% 11% 24% 10% 12%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 60-2

NE6:
Do you trust the Democrat party to listen to you and your neighbors on key issues that matter most if they were to win the next Presidential election?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 382 222 87 50 17 174 141 62 159 128 86 45 330

38% 33% 67% 39% 42% 53% 34% 25% 72% 38% 23% 65% 36%
NO 462 361 20 45 17 111 201 140 39 135 264 18 437

46% 54% 16% 35% 42% 34% 49% 58% 18% 40% 69% 25% 48%
UNSURE 158 89 23 35 7 44 70 41 23 72 142

31 7
16% 13% 18% 27% 17% 13% 17% 17% 11% 21% 8% 10% 16%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 61-1

NE7:
Do you trust the Republican party to listen to you and your neighbors on key issues that matter most if they were to win the next Presidential election?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

YES 377 64 92 219 161 216 39 28 66 66 115 64 33 269 63 19 272 66 28 272 64
38% 21% 24% 74% 31% 45% 43% 40% 41% 41% 38% 29% 20% 67% 18% 20% 66% 18% 18% 69% 18%

NO 451 211 189 48 248 202 30 26 69 65 129 132 102 65 248 51 74 262 96 61 256
45% 69% 49% 16% 48% 42% 34% 37% 43% 41% 43% 60% 61% 16% 70% 52% 18% 72% 60% 15% 71%

UNSURE 175 32 107 30 110 64 21 17 26 29 57 25 34 69 43 28 69 36 35 60 39

17% 10% 28% 10% 21% 13% 24% 24% 16% 18% 19% 11% 20% 17% 12% 29% 17% 10% 22% 15% 11%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 61-2

NE7:
Do you trust the Republican party to listen to you and your neighbors on key issues that matter most if they were to win the next Presidential election?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 377 287 19 49 12 131 133 105 46 81 242 34 339
38% 43% 15% 37% 30% 40% 32% 43% 21% 24% 64% 48% 37%
NO 451 274 89 51 21 145 209 90 160 180 89 30 408
45% 41% 68% 39% 51% 44% 51% 37% 72% 54% 23% 43% 45%
UNSURE 175 110 22 31 8 52 71 48 16 75 50 6 161
17% 16% 17% 23% 19% 16% 17% 20% 7% 22% 13% 9% 18%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 62-1
NES8:
Do you think having independent candidates in Congress will make the next president more trustworthy?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

YES 327 111 150 65 148 179 49 29 69 63 75 42 89 94 130 51 110 138 83 92 133
33% 36% 39% 22% 28% 37% 54% 41% 43% 39% 25% 19% 53% 23% 37% 52% 27% 38% 52% 23% 37%

NO 318 111 80 124 143 174 17 19 41 45 97 99 30 157 112 18 158 114 28 153 115
32% 36% 21% 42% 27% 36% 19% 27% 25% 28% 32% 45% 18% 39% 32% 19% 38% 31% 18% 39% 32%

UNSURE 357 85 157 109 229 128 24 22 50 53 129 79 50 152 111 29 147 112 47 148 111

36% 28% 40% 37% 44% 27%  26% 32% 31% 33% 43% 36% 29% 38% 31% 29% 35% 31% 30% 38% 31%
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Table 62-2

NES8:
Do you think having independent candidates in Congress will make the next president more trustworthy?

BANNER 2

RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

YES 327 227 35 52 8 134 125 63 87 118 109 33 289
33% 34% 27% 40% 21% 41% 30% 26% 39% 35% 29% 47% 32%

NO 318 208 48 35 14 94 138 81 75 86 146 22 289
32% 31% 37% 27% 35% 29% 34% 33% 34% 26% 38% 32% 32%

UNSURE 357 236 48 44 18 101 149 99 60 131 126 15 331

36% 35% 37% 34% 44% 31% 36% 41% 27% 39% 33% 21% 36%
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Table 63-1
NE13:
Thinking ahead to next year's Presidential election, which of the following specific issues would you like to see candidates focusing their efforts on? Select all that apply.

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
AFFORDABILITY/INFLATION 674 189 279 202 378 295 55 49 99 102 208 160 122 286 220 73 291 228 115 276 224
67% 62% 72% 68% 73% 61% 61% 71% 62% 64% 69% 73% 72% 71% 62% 75% 70% 63% 73% 70% 62%
SAFETY/CRIMINAL REFORMS 460 127 180 151 253 206 41 29 59 62 143 125 78 196 153 47 195 156 72 193 158
46% 41% 46% 51% 49% 43% 45% 42% 37% 39% 48% 57% 46% 49% 43% 48% 47% 43% 46% 49% 44%
HEALTH CARE REFORM 460 159 184 113 258 200 34 32 74 79 139 102 92 135 193 44 144 209 83 142 192
46% 52% 48% 38% 50% 42% 38% 45% 46% 49% 46% 46% 54% 33% 54% 45% 35% 57% 53% 36% 54%
SOCIAL SECURITY REFORM 434 141 16l 129 229 203 24 25 68 64 144 109 81 165 159 46 166 168 78 166 155
43% 46% 41% 44% 44% 42% 27% 36% 42% 40% 48% 49% 48% 41% 45% 47% 40% 46% 49% 42% 43%
DISCRIMINATION/EQUALITY 299 132 115 50 184 115 33 24 49 44 80 70 55 66 154 30 74 162 57 75 148
30% 43% 30% 17% 35% 24% 36% 34% 31% 27% 27% 32% 33% 16% 44% 30% 18% 45% 36% 19% 41%
TRAINING AND 247 91 92 62 126 120 24 17 39 46 71 49 53 88 92 21 98 98 52 83 96
APPRENTICESHIP WORK 25% 29% 24% 21% 24% 25% 27% 25% 25% 28% 24% 22% 31% 22% 26% 21% 24% 27% 33% 21% 27%
PROGRAMS
CANNABIS LEGALIZATION 206 67 91 46 109 97 26 25 49 44 43 19 41 69 80 19 82 82 40 64 85
21% 22% 23% 15% 21% 20% 29% 35% 31% 27% 14% 9% 24% 17% 23% 19% 20% 23% 25% 16% 24%
SOCIAL REFORMS 204 82 78 44 105 98 20 13 46 34 46 45 46 52 95 21 60 105 40 54 97
20% 27% 20% 15% 20% 20% 23% 18% 29% 21% 15% 21% 27% 13% 27% 21% 14% 29% 25% 14% 27%
PAID MATERNITY LEAVE 186 70 82 33 111 75 25 25 44 30 35 27 45 47 80 15 54 90 44 49 81
19% 23% 21% 11% 21% 16% 27% 36% 27% 19% 12% 12% 27% 12% 22% 16% 13% 25% 28% 12% 23%
TRANS ISSUES 127 ol 42 22 65 62 19 9 31 19 32 17 14 30 73 8 31 7 16 34 7
13% 20% 11% 7% 13% 13% 21% 13% 19% 12% 11% 8% 9% 7% 21% 9% 7% 20% 10% 9% 20%
OTHER 94 14 45 33 3 5 6 8 13 8 2 30 21 4 4 14 4 3 13 47 23
9% 4% 12% 11% 8% 11% 6% 12% 8% 5% 10% 14% 12% 11% 7% 15% 11% 6% 8% 12% 6%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 35 10 14 10 20 15 8 2 6 2 14 3 6 15 9 1 15 9 4 15 10
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 9% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
REFUSED 8 3 3 1 5 3 1 - 1 1 1 3 - 3 4 1 2 3 - 2 5
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2%
ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 63-2
NE13:
Thinking ahead to next year's Presidential election, which of the following specific issues would you like to see candidates focusing their efforts on? Select all that apply.

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
AFFORDABILITY/INFLATION 674 445 84 90 33 205 285 176 137 237 263 40 619
67% 66% 04% 69% 81% 62% 69% 72% 62% 70% 69% 57% 68%
SAFETY/CRIMINAL REFORMS 460 308 62 58 17 141 207 105 94 154 191 21 430
46% 46% 48% 45% 42% 43% 50% 43% 42% 46% 50% 30% 47%
HEALTH CARE REFORM 460 306 65 57 20 145 192 113 123 159 149 33 415
46% 46% 50% 44% 49% 44% 47% 47% 56% 47% 39% 47% 46%
SOCIAL SECURITY REFORM 434 288 59 51 19 138 185 104 88 157 168 31 395
43% 43% 45% 39% 49% 42% 45% 43% 40% 47% 44% 44% 43%
DISCRIMINATION/EQUALITY 299 169 60 51 13 102 123 68 107 100 74 20 270
30% 25% 46% 39% 32% 31% 30% 28% 48% 30% 19% 29% 30%
TRATNTNG AND 247 151 35 42 8 89 99 53 69 79 84 16 223
APPRENTICESHIP WORK 25% 23% 27% 32% 21% 27% 24% 22% 31% 24% 22% 23% 25%

PROGRAMS
CANNABRIS LEGALIZATION 206 145 27 28 4 73 81 49 55 68 63 26 172
21% 22% 21% 21% 9% 22% 20% 20% 25% 20% 17% 37% 19%
SOCTAL REFORMS 204 135 32 22 11 75 86 36 68 70 54 28 169
20% 20% 25% 17% 28% 23% 21% 15% 31% 21% 14% 41% 19%
PAID MATERNITY LEAVE 186 118 30 30 5 66 77 37 58 62 52 23 159
19% 18% 23% 23% 11% 20% 19% 15% 26% 19% 14% 33% 17%
TRANS ISSUES 127 82 17 23 6 52 42 30 53 34 34 22 100
13% 12% 13% 17% 14% 16% 10% 12% 24% 10% 9% 31% 11%
OTHER 94 66 9 10 5 23 44 21 16 26 43 2 87
9% 10% 7% 7% 12% 7% 11% 9% 7% 8% 11% 3% 10%
NONE OF THE ABOVE 35 19 7 7 2 10 14 0 4 11 11 2 30
4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 33
REFUSED 8 5 2 1 - 2 1 5 1 4 1 1 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1%

ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 64-1
Ml:
How do you view the current political climate in America?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
*D/S (POSITIVE - -446 -31 -257 -155 =277 -170 -28 -19 -13 -48 -194 -143 -109 -245 -46 =73 =242 -56 -108 -227 =50
NEGATIVE) -44% -10% -66% -52% -53% -35% -31% -28% -8% -30% -65% -65% -65% -61% -13% -74% -58% -15% -68% -58% -14%
TOTAL POSITIVE 238 126 49 61 91 146 25 21 68 50 42 32 26 68 139 10 77 140 19 73 139
—————————————— 24% 41% 13% 21% 18% 30% 28% 30% 42% 31% 14% 15% 15% 17% 39% 10% 18% 38% 12% 19% 39%
VERY POSITIVELY 104 64 15 24 31 71 11 8 44 22 12 7 10 25 66 5 2 69 8 27 66
10% 21% 4% % 6% 15% 12% 11% 28% 14% 4% 3% 6% 6% 19% 5% 7% 19% 5% 7% 18%
SOMEWHAT POSITIVELY 135 62 34 37 60 75 15 13 23 28 30 25 16 43 72 5 4 70 11 46 7
13% 20% 9% 12% 12% 16% 16% 19% 15% 17% 10% 11% 9% 11% 20% 6% 12% 19% 7% 12% 20%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 684 157 306 216 368 316 54 41 81 98 236 176 135 313 185 83 318 195 127 300 189
—————————————— 68% 51% 79% 73% 71% 66% 59% 58% 50% 61% 78% 80% 80% 78% 52% 85% 77% 54% 80% 76% 53%
SOMEWHAT NEGATIVELY 328 84 158 84 192 136 35 23 41 43 107 80 69 139 97 42 144 103 66 129 98
33% 27% 41% 28% 37% 28% 38% 32% 26% 27% 36% 36% 41% 34% 27% 43% 35% 28% 42% 33% 27%
VERY NEGATIVELY 356 73 148 132 176 180 19 18 40 55 129 95 66 174 88 41 174 93 61 172 91
35% 24% 38% 44% 34% 37% 21% 26% 25% 34% 43% 43% 39% 43% 25% 42% 42% 26% 38% 44% 25%
UNSURE 80 24

32 20 60 19 11 8 12 13 23 12 8 22
8% 8% 8% 7% 12% 4% 13% 12% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% %
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Table 64-2
Ml:
How do you view the current political climate in America?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (POSITIVE - -446 -297 -40 -63 -25 -30 -256 -157 -56 -177 -183 -5 -436
NEGATIVE) -44% -44% -31% -49% -63% -9% -62% -65% -25% -53% -48% -8% -48%
TOTAL POSITIVE 238 167 35 27 6 134 65 34 76 63 92 30 201
—————————————— 24% 25% 27% 20% 14% 41% 16% 14% 34% 19% 24% 43% 22%
VERY POSITIVELY 104 79 9 9 3 7 21 7 38 15 46 2 83
10% 12% 7% 7% 7% 22% 5% 3% 17% 4% 12% 28% 9%
SOMEWHAT POSITIVELY 135 89 26 17 3 61 44 26 39 48 47 11 118
13% 13% 20% 13% 7% 19% 11% 11% 17% 14% 12% 15% 13%
TOTAL NEGATIVE 684 464 75 90 31 164 321 191 133 240 275 36 637
—————————————— 68% 69% 58% 69% 77% 50% 78% 79% 60% 71% 72% 51% 70%
SOMEWHAT NEGATIVELY 328 214 43 48 10 82 150 89 72 121 113 17 304
33% 32% 33% 37% 26% 25% 36% 37% 33% 36% 30% 24% 33%
VERY NEGATIVELY 356 250 32 43 21 82 170 102 60 118 163 19 332
35% 37% 25% 33% 51% 25% 41% 42% 27% 35% 43% 27% 37%
UNSURE 80 40 20 14 4 30 2 18 1 33 1 4 72
8% 6% 15% 10% 9% 9% 6% 8% 6% 10% 4% 5% 8%
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Table 65-1
QF1:
Please indicate how scared or comforted you would feel for America’s well-being and global standing if the candidate were to become the next President of the United States.

Donald Trump

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (COMFORTED - SCARED) 29 -124 -49 203 =57 88 10 8 30 9 26 -54 -59 314 -191 -43 313 -191 -39 262 -182
3% -40% -13% 68% -11% 18% 11% 12% 19% 5% 9% -24% -35% 78% -54% -43% 75% -53% -25% 67% -51%

TOTAL COMFORTED 484 81 157 243 212 272 46 37 89 81 153 78 51 351 70 26 357 75 56 320 76
——————————————— 48% 26% 40% 82% 41% 57% 51% 52% 56% 50% 51% 35% 30% 87% 20% 27% 86% 21% 35% 81% 21%
VERY COMFORTED 295 45 76 173 124 171 24 22 54 49 99 47 15 239 39 11 238 42 19 224 43
29% 15% 20% 58% 24% 35% 27% 32% 33% 31% 33% 21% 9% 59% 11% 11% 57% 12% 12% 57% 12%

SOMEWHAT COMFORTED 189 35 81 71 88 102 22 14 36 32 54 31 35 112 31 15 119 33 37 96 34
19% 12% 21% 24% 17% 21% 25% 20% 22% 20% 18% 14% 21% 28% 9% 15% 29% 9% 23% 24% 9%

TOTAL SCARED 455 205 206 40 269 184 37 28 59 72 127 132 110 37 261 69 44 266 95 58 258
———————————— 45% 67% 53% 13% 52% 38% 41% 41% 37% 45% 42% 60% 65% 9% 74% 70% 11% 73% 60% 15% 72%
SOMEWHAT SCARED 109 29 ol 17 50 58 25 10 15 20 24 15 29 28 41 15 3 39 25 34 39
11% 9% 16% 6% 10% 12% 27% 14% 9% 12% 8% 7% 17% 7% 11% 15% 8% 11% 16% 9% 11%

VERY SCARED 346 176 145 23 219 126 12 18 44 52 102 117 81 9 221 54 1 226 70 24 220
35% 57% 37% 8% 42% 26% 13% 26% 28% 33% 34% 53% 48% 2% 62% 55% 3% 62% 44% 6% 61%

NEVER HEARD OF 11 3 4 4 7 4 3 - 1 2 4 1 1 3 3 1 2 4 1 2 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1%

UNSURE 52 19 21 10 32 21 4 5 11 6 17 10 8 12 19 2 1 19 6 13 19
5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%

ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 65-2
QF1:
Please indicate how scared or comforted you would feel for America’s well-being and global standing if the candidate were to become the next President of the United States.

Donald Trump

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (COMFORTED - SCARED) 29 103 -67 -4 -6 9 -18 32 -98 =75 203 6 24
3% 15% -52% -3% -15% 3% -4% 13% -44% -22% 53% 9% 3%
TOTAL COMFORTED 484 367 25 58 17 158 188 128 58 119 286 38 438
——————————————— 48% 55% 19% 45% 42% 48% 46% 52% 26% 35% 75% 54% 48%
VERY COMFORTED 295 230 10 36 11 93 107 87 29 50 202 18 274
29% 34% 7% 28% 28% 28% 26% 36% 13% 15% 53% 26% 30%
SOMEWHAT COMFORTED 189 138 15 22 6 65 82 41 30 68 84 19 164
19% 20% 12% 17% 14% 20% 20% 17% 13% 20% 22% 27% 18%
TOTAL SCARED 455 264 92 63 23 149 207 96 156 193 83 31 413
———————————— 45% 39% 71% 48% 56% 45% 50% 39% 70% 58% 22% 44% 45%
SOMEWHAT SCARED 109 74 12 17 3 38 44 24 29 40 3 6 101
11% 11% 9% 13% 7% 12% 11% 10% 13% 12% 9% 9% 11%
VERY SCARED 346 190 80 45 20 111 162 71 127 153 48 25 312
35% 28% 61% 35% 49% 34% 39% 29% 57% 46% 13% 36% 34%
NEVER HEARD OF 11 9 1 - 1 4 2 4 2 6 - - 10
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
UNSURE 5 31 12 10 - 17 15 16 5 18 12 1 48
5% 5% 9% 7% 5% 4% 7% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5%
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Table 66-1
QF2:
Please indicate how scared or comforted you would feel for America’s well-being and global standing if the candidate were to become the next President of the United States.
Joe Biden
BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
*D/S (COMFORTED - SCARED) =155 176 =124 =204 -101 -56 -19 -24 -2 -18 -97 4 -72 =302 254 -46 -294 258 -58 =276 223
-15% 57% -32% -69% -19% -12% -21% -35% -1% -11% -32% 2% -43% -75% 72%  -47%  -71% 71% -36% -70% 62%
TOTAL COMFORTED 388 232 116 39 185 201 31 20 73 65 93 106 40 40 295 24 50 301 42 50 282
——————————————— 39% 75% 30% 13% 36% 42% 34% 29% 45% 41% 31% 48% 24% 10% 83% 24% 12% 83% 27% 13% 79%
VERY COMFORTED 191 140 36 15 96 93 9 6 40 38 48 50 14 13 163 6 18 164 14 14 16l
19% 45% 9% 5% 19% 19% 10% 8% 25% 23% 16% 23% 8% 3% 46% 6% 4% 45% 9% 4% 45%
SOMEWHAT COMFORTED 197 92 80 24 89 108 22 15 33 28 44 56 26 27 133 18 32 137 28 35 121
20% 30% 21% 8% 17% 22% 24% 21% 21% 17% 15% 25% 15% 7% 37% 18% 8% 38% 18% 9% 34%
TOTAL SCARED 543 56 239 243 286 257 49 45 75 83 189 102 112 343 42 70 344 43 100 326 59
———————————— 54% 18% 62% 82% 55% 53% 55% 64% 47% 52% 63% 46% 66% 85% 12% 71% 83% 12% 63% 83% 16%
SOMEWHAT SCARED 153 33 83 36 94 60 18 24 28 20 41 22 46 52 32 23 56 33 42 49 38
15% 11% 21% 12% 18% 12% 20% 34% 18% 13% 14% 10% 27% 13% 9% 24% 13% 9% 27% 12% 11%
VERY SCARED 390 23 157 207 192 197 32 21 46 63 148 80 66 291 10 47 289 11 57 278 21
39% % 40% 70% 37% 41% 35% 30% 29% 39% 49% 36% 39% 2% 3% 47% 70% 3% 36% 71% 6%
NEVER HEARD OF 17 4 9 4 8 9 5 1 1 3 4 2 5 5 4 1 8 4 5 4 5
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
UNSURE 54 15 24 11 40 14 5 4 12 9 14 10 12 14 13 3 13 15 12 13 13
5% % 6% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3%
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Table 66-2
QF2:
Please indicate how scared or comforted you would feel for America’s well-being and global standing if the candidate were to become the next President of the United States.
Joe Biden
BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASTIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (COMFORTED - SCARED) =155 -171 60 -33 - 52 -108 -98 110 -42  -194 16 =172
-15% -25% 46% -26% -1% 16% -26% -40% 50% -12% -51% 23% -19%
TOTAL COMFORTED 388 228 89 42 19 176 143 63 162 134 87 42 336
——————————————— 39% 34% 69% 32% 47% 54% 35% 26% 73% 40% 23% 61% 37%
VERY COMFORTED 191 116 45 20 6 103 60 24 87 53 48 24 162
19% 17% 34% 16% 14% 31% 14% 10% 39% 16% 12% 34% 18%
SOMEWHAT COMFORTED 197 112 45 22 13 74 83 39 75 80 39 19 174
20% 17% 34% 17% 33% 22% 20% 16% 34% 24% 10% 27% 19%
TOTAL SCARED 543 399 29 76 19 124 251 16l 52 175 281 26 508
———————————— 54% 59% 22% 58% 48% 38% 61% 66% 23% 52% 74% 37% 56%
SOMEWHAT SCARED 153 95 18 32 4 46 73 31 34 68 39 9 140
15% 14% 14% 24% 9% 14% 18% 13% 15% 20% 10% 13% 15%
VERY SCARED 390 304 11 44 16 78 178 130 18 108 241 17 368
39% 45% 8% 34% 39% 24% 43% 53% 8% 32% 63% 25% 41%
NEVER HEARD OF 17 15 - 1 1 6 3 6 3 8 2 - 16
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
UNSURE 54 29 12 11 1 22 15 13 5 18 11 1 48
5% 4% 9% 9% 2% 7% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5%
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Table 67-1
QF3:
Please indicate how scared or comforted you would feel for America’s well-being and global standing if the candidate were to become the next President of the United States.

A nonpartisan politician that works with both sides of the aisle

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359

100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (COMFORTED - SCARED) 273 135 119 20 151 121 11 14 50 62 60 77 84 27 156 54 34 154 74 39 150
27% 44% 31% 7% 29% 25% 12% 20% 31% 39% 20% 35% 50% 7% 44% 55% 8% 42% 47% 10% 42%

TOTAL COMFORTED 531 194 210 126 266 264 41 35 91 94 148 123 111 170 225 70 178 230 102 177 223
——————————————— 53% 63% 54% 42% 51% 55% 45% 49% 57% 58% 49% 56% 66% 42% 63% 72% 43% 63% 64% 45% 62%

VERY COMFORTED 146 70 41 33 60 84 14 7 42 34 33 17 34 37 72 19 40 77 28 35 78
15% 23% 11% 11% 12% 17% 15% 10% 26% 21% 11% 8% 20% 9% 20% 19% 10% 21% 18% 9% 22%

SOMEWHAT COMFORTED 385 123 169 93 206 180 27 28 49 60 115 107 78 133 152 52 138 154 73 141 145
38% 40% 44% 31% 40% 37% 30% 40% 30% 37% 38% 48% 46% 33% 43% 53% 33% 42% 46% 36% 40%

TOTAL SCARED 258 59 91 105 115 142 30 21 41 32 88 47 27 143 69 16 145 76 28 138 73
———————————— 26% 19% 24% 35% 22% 30% 33% 29% 25% 20% 29% 21% 16% 36% 20% 17% 35% 21% 18% 35% 20%

SOMEWHAT SCARED 179 35 69 73 80 98 23 17 26 23 56 35 17 105 44 10 108 49 18 104 45
18% 11% 18% 25% 15% 20%  25% 24% 16% 14% 19% 16% 10% 26% 13% 10% 26% 13% 11% 27% 12%

VERY SCARED 79 23 22 32 34 44 7 4 15 9 32 12 10 38 2 6 3 27 10 34 28
8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 9% 8% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5% 6% 9% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 8%

NEVER HEARD OF 5 18 1 16 34 18 10 2 8 11 15 6 8 20 14 5 20 14 8 15 19
5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 11% 3% 5% 7 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%

UNSURE 162 37 69 50 105 57 10 13 21 24 50 44 23 69 46 7 73 44 20 63 44
16% 12% 18% 17% 20% 12% 12% 18% 13% 15% 17% 20% 13% 17% 13% 7% 18% 12% 13% 16% 12%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 67-2
QF3:
Please indicate how scared or comforted you would feel for America’s well-being and global standing if the candidate were to become the next President of the United States.

A nonpartisan politician that works with both sides of the aisle

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909

40
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

*D/S (COMFORTED - SCARED) 273 193 38 23 13 146 101 22 101 138 45 25 244
27% 29% 29% 18% 32% 45% 25% 9% 45% 41% 12% 35% 27%

TOTAL COMFORTED 531 365 66 63 21 208 209 106 148 197 179 43 477
——————————————— 53% 54% 51% 48% 53% 63% 51% 44% 67% 59% 47% 61% 53%

VERY COMFORTED 146 111 14 14 4 81 39 24 52 41 51 27 115
15% 17% 11% 11% 9% 25% 9% 10% 23% 12% 13% 39% 13%

SOMEWHAT COMFORTED 385 253 53 49 18 127 171 82 96 156 128 15 362
38% 38% 40% 37% 44% 39% 41% 34% 43% 47% 34% 22% 40%

TOTAL SCARED 258 172 29 39 8 62 108 83 47 59 134 18 233
———————————— 26% 26% 22% 30% 21% 19% 26% 34% 21% 18% 35% 26% 26%
SOMEWHAT SCARED 179 119 20 28 7 39 75 61 28 46 94 10 165
18% 18% 16% 22% 17% 12% 18% 25% 13% 14% 25% 14% 18%

VERY SCARED 79 53 8 11 2 23 33 23 9 13 4 69
8% % 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 9% 8% 4% 10% 11% 8%

NEVER HEARD OF 51 31 8 9 4 14 26 11 5 24 15 - 50
5% 5% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 5% 2% 7% 4% 6%

UNSURE 162 104 27 20 7 44 69 43 21 56 5 9 148
16% 15% 21% 15% 16% 13% 17% 18% 10% 17% 14% 13% 16%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 69-1
QIDEOLOGY :
Thinking for a moment about your social, economic, and political views, do you consider yourself to be...

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (LIBERAL - -160 100 -49 -209 -21 -137 -8 -4 -22 -18 -83 -24 -12 =240 99 -20 -235 98 -5 =256 110
CONSERVATIVE) -16% 32% -13% -70% -4% -28% -9% -5% -14% -11% -28% -11% -7% -60% 28% -20% -57% 27% -3% -65% 31%
TOTAL LIBERAL 222 152 54 16 137 85 20 19 38 42 55 48 25 27 160 13 31 161 27 17 169
————————————— 22% 49% 14% 5% 26% 18% 22% 27% 23% 26% 18% 22% 15% 7% 45% 13% 7% 44% 17% 4% 47%

VERY LIBERAL 101 83 10 8 59 43 13 7 23 20 24 14 7 11 79 4 1 8 8 7 8
10% 27% 3% 3% 11% 9% 15% 9% 14% 13% 8% 6% 4% 3% 22% 4% 3% 22% 5% 2% 24%

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 120 69 44 8 78 42 7 12 1 21 31 3 18 16 8 9 19 8 18 10 8
12% 23% 11% 3% 15% 9% 8% 17% 9% 13% 10% 16% 10% 4% 23% 9% 5% 22% 12% 2% 24%

MODERATE 33 93 198 42 183 153 33 20 48 44 97 94 89 88 122 48 94 132 79 85 123
33% 30% 51% 14% 35% 32% 36% 29% 30% 27% 32% 43% 52% 22% 34% 49% 23% 36% 50% 22% 34%

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 381 52 102 225 158 222 28 23 60 60 138 73 37 267 61 32 266 63 32 273 59
38% 17% 26% 76% 30% 46% 31% 32% 37% 37% 46% 33% 22% 66% 17% 33% 64% 17% 20% 69% 17%

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 194 17 79 97 91 102 11 13 28 29 75 39 25 132 26 24 126 28 21 134 26
19% 5% 20% 33% 18% 21% 12% 18% 17% 18% 25% 17% 15% 33% 7% 25% 30% 8% 13% 34% 7%

VERY CONSERVATIVE 187 35 23 128 67 120 17 10 32 31 63 34 11 135 35 8 139 34 11 139 33
19% 12% 6% 43% 13% 25% 19% 14% 20% 19% 21% 15% 7% 33% 10% 8% 34% 9% 7% 35% 9%

LIBERTARIAN 10 1 6 3 5 5 - 1 1 4 3 1 5 4 1 1 5 2 6 3 1
1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% -

UNSURE 53 10 27 12 37 16 9 7 14 11 8 4 14 17 10 4 19 6 14 15 7
5% 3% 7% 4% 7% 3% 10% 10% 9% 7% 3% 2% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 9% 4 2%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 69-2
QIDEOLOGY :
Thinking for a moment about your social, economic, and political views, do you consider yourself to be...

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (LIBERAL - -160 -179 21 6 1 -18 -80 -63 222 - =381 -4 -160
CONSERVATIVE) -16% -27% 16% 4% 2% -5% -19% -26% 100% -100% -6% -18%
TOTAL LIBERAL 222 126 44 36 11 94 82 41 222 - - 23 191
————————————— 22% 19% 33% 27% 28% 29% 20% 17% 100% 33% 21%
VERY LIBERAL 101 55 23 17 5 57 28 15 101 - - 13 86
10% 8% 18% 13% 11% 17% 7% 6% 46% 19% 9%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 120 71 21 19 7 37 55 26 120 - - 10 105
12% 11% 16% 15% 16% 11% 13% 10% 54% 14% 12%
MODERATE 336 200 55 51 18 105 141 83 - 336 - 16 311
33% 30% 42% 40% 44% 32% 34% 34% 100% 22% 34%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 381 305 23 30 10 112 163 104 - - 381 27 351
38% 45% 18% 23% 25% 34% 39% 43% 100% 39% 39%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 194 151 14 16 5 42 100 51 - - 194 12 180
19% 23% 11% 12% 12% 13% 24% 21% 51% 17% 20%
VERY CONSERVATIVE 187 154 9 14 6 69 62 52 - - 187 16 170
19% 23% 7% 11% 14% 21% 15% 22% 49% 22% 19%
LIBERTARIAN 10 6 - 2 1 2 5 3 - - - - 9
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
UNSURE 53 33 9 11 - 15 21 12 - - - 4 46
5% % 7% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 70-1
Q2020VOTE :
For whom did you vote in the 2020 Presidential election?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

*D/S (TRUMP - BIDEN) -20 -259 -1 239 -40 21 7 -1 -25 4 43 =47 -9 327 =323 -6 321 -323 -12 302 -313
-2% -84% - 81% -8% 4% 8% -2% -16% 2% 14% -21% -6% 81% -91% -6% 77% -89% -8% 77% -87%

DONALD TRUMP 420 16 143 260 201 219 31 26 54 67 159 82 54 344 4 36 346 7 47 332 10
42% 5% 37% 87% 39% 45% 34% 36% 34% 42% 53% 37% 32% 85% 1% 36% 83% 2% 30% 84% 3%

JOE BIDEN 439 274 143 20 241 197 24 27 80 63 116 129 63 17 327 42 25 331 59 29 324
44% 89% 37% 7% 46% 41% 26% 39% 50% 40% 39% 59% 37% 4% 92% 42% 6% 91% 37% 7% 90%

SOMEONE ELSE 38 3 30 4 2 16 4 6 7 11 7 3 23 4 2 11 4 7 24 6 2
4% 1% 8% 1% 4% 3% 5% 8% 4% 7% 2% 1% 13% 1% 1% 12% 1% 2% 15% 2% 1%

DID NOT VOTE 87 14 ol 8 47 40 28 12 16 12 14 5 25 30 19 8 32 18 24 1 22
9% 5% 16% 3% 9% 8% 31% 16% 10% 7% 5% 2% 15% 8% 5% 9% 8% 5% 15% 5% 6%

DON'T RECALL 10 - 7 3 5 5 3 - 2 3 2 - 2 5 1 1 3 1 3 2 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% -

REFUSED 8 - 4 2 4 4 - - 1 4 2 1 2 3 1 - 5 - 1 3 -
1% 135 1% 135 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% -

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 70-2
Q2020VOTE :
For whom did you vote in the 2020 Presidential election?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
*D/S (TRUMP - BIDEN) -20 89 -98 -7 -11 -95 19 58 -152 -65 200 -15 -
-2% 13% -76% -5% -26% -29% 5% 24% -68% -19% 53% -21% -
DONALD TRUMP 420 331 11 45 15 97 182 136 23 105 277 25 389
42% 49% 9% 35% 37% 30% 44% 56% 10% 31% 73% 35% 43%
JOE BIDEN 439 242 109 52 25 192 163 78 175 170 77 40 389
44% 36% 84% 40% 63% 59% 40% 32% 79% 51% 20% 56% 43%
SOMEONE ELSE 38 28 - 8 - 10 18 7 10 14 4 2 34
as 4% - 6 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4%
DID NOT VOTE 87 58 8 20 - 20 42 20 13 40 18 2 81
9% 9% 6% 16% 6% 10% 8% 6% 12% 5% 4% 9%
DON'T RECALL 10 7 - 2 - 5 5 - - 4 4 - 10
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
REFUSED 8 4 1 2 - 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 7
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% - - 2% 1%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 71-1
QEDUCATION:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 3 11 1 7 20 12 1 1 5 4 15 6 5 14 10 4 1 10 5 11 1
3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 242 64 89 86 122 119 38 17 40 37 604 46 43 106 76 15 112 78 42 103 73
24% 21% 23% 29% 24% 25% 43% 25% 25% 23% 21% 21% 25% 26% 21% 15% 27% 21% 26% 26% 20%
SOME COLLEGE 194 48 84 60 107 88 18 16 30 30 63 38 41 8 51 19 90 60 37 78 56
19% 16% 22% 20% 21% 18% 20% 22% 18% 19% 21% 17% 24% 21% 14% 19% 22% 16% 23% 20% 15%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 123 27 54 42 83 40 7 7 12 29 37 31 18 58 38 11 56 41 23 53 37
ASSOCIATE OR 2-YEAR 12% 9% 14% 14% 16% 8% 8% 9% 8% 18% 12% 14% 10% 14% 11% 11% 13% 11% 15% 14% 10%
DEGREE
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 220 77 87 55 105 115 16 20 22 33 72 56 39 81 79 34 80 77 28 84 86
BACHELOR'S OR 4-YEAR 22% 25% 22% 18% 20% 24% 18% 28% 14% 21% 24% 26% 23% 20% 22% 35% 19% 21% 18% 21% 24%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 145 63 44 38 60 84 5 6 44 1 3 3 9 44 7 2 4 8 16 52 7
14% 20% 11% 13% 11% 18% 6% 8% 27% 12% 12% 16% 11% 11% 22% 12% 10% 22% 10% 13% 21%
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 35 14 13 7 1 21 1 3 5 6 12 7 4 11 17 3 16 14 6 10 16
SCHOOL GRADUATE 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
UNSURE 11 3 4 2 10 1 3 1 3 3 - 1 1 2 4 1 4 3 1 3 5
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 71-2
QEDUCATION:
What is the highest level of formal education that you have completed?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 32 18 5 6 2 8 11 11 4 15 9 3 26
3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 242 159 33 45 3 63 95 74 49 91 74 8 225
24% 24% 25% 34% 7% 19% 23% 30% 22% 27% 19% 12% 25%
SOME COLLEGE 194 128 28 23 5 61 77 53 38 66 76 16 174
19% 19% 22% 17% 12% 19% 19% 22% 17% 20% 20% 23% 19%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 123 88 16 14 3 30 51 39 16 52 47 7 113
ASSOCIATE OR 2-YEAR 12% 13% 12% 10% 7% 9% 12% 16% 7% 16% 12% 10% 12%
DEGREE
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 220 142 27 24 21 81 107 32 59 62 97 10 209
BACHELOR'S OR 4-YEAR 22% 21% 21% 18% 51% 25% 26% 13% 27% 19% 26% 15% 23%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 145 111 13 10 6 71 53 21 44 39 60 23 118
14% 16% 10% 7% 16% 22% 13% 9% 20% 12% 16% 32% 13%
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 35 21 5 7 1 8 14 12 9 9 17 1 34
SCHOOL GRADUATE 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4%
UNSURE 11 5 3 3 - 5 4 - 2 1 1 1 9
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% - - 2% 1%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 72-1
OMARITAL:
What would best describe your marital status?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

SINGLE OR NEVER MARRIED 328 103 155 67 169 159 73 43 59 47 83 24 71 112 114 27 118 126 71 101 121
33% 33% 40% 22% 32% 33% 80% 62% 37% 29% 28% 11% 42% 28% 32% 27% 29% 35% 45% 26% 34%

MARRIED 431 133 147 150 188 242 12 25 83 81 124 106 58 185 1ol 42 190 162 52 189 160
43% 43% 38% 50% 36% 50% 13% 36% 52% 51% 41% 48% 34% 46% 46% 43% 46% 45% 33% 48% 45%

SEPARATED 18 6 8 4 14 4 1 - 2 6 8 1 5 9 3 2 10 4 5 7 5
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%

DIVORCED 146 42 49 53 95 50 - 1 14 20 65 4 21 70 45 19 6 42 18 65 43
15% 14% 13% 18% 18% 10% 2% 9% 13% 22% 20% 12% 17% 13% 20% 16% 11% 12% 17% 12%

WIDOWED 66 21 21 23 48 18 1 1 3 1 43 10 24 26 8 24 26 6 29 26
7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 20% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7%

OTHER 13 3 7 6 7 3 - 1 3 3 2 4 3 4 - 6 4 5 2 4
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 15 1% 3% - 13

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 72-2
OMARITAL:
What would best describe your marital status?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%

SINGLE OR NEVER MARRIED 328 189 58 65 12 123 120 77 84 121 96 22 295
33% 28% 45% 50% 30% 37% 29% 32% 38% 36% 25% 32% 32%

MARRIED 431 327 30 43 19 135 186 104 92 127 190 36 388
43% 49% 23% 33% 46% 41% 45% 43% 42% 38% 50% 51% 43%

SEPARATED 18 9 3 6 1 4 6 8 2 10 5 1 17
2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%

DIVORCED 146 100 26 9 4 40 66 37 24 4 65 6 139
15% 15% 20% 7% 9% 12% 16% 15% 11% 15% 17% 8% 15%

WIDOWED 66 41 13 5 4 22 28 15 5 25 2 3 ol
7% 6% 10% 3% 10% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 4% 7%

OTHER 13 6 - 3 1 4 6 2 5 2 1 2 9
1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 73-1
QCHILDREN:
Do you have children currently living in your household?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
YES 356 111 140 102 190 165 24 32 105 100 75 19 56 147 126 33 153 129 ol 140 129
365 36% 365 343 36% 343 275 46% 665 635 25% 9% 33% 37% 365 33% 37% 35% 395 36% 363
NO 645 197 247 195 329 316 66 38 55 59 226 201 111 255 228 65 262 233 96 253 230
04% 64% 04% 65% 63% 66% 73% 54% 34% 37% 75% 91% 66% 63% 64% 67% 63% 64% 61% 64% 64%
REFUSED 1 - - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - -
- - - 1% 1% 1% - 1%
ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 73-2
QCHILDREN:
Do you have children currently living in your household?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 356 251 39 53 6 144 129 73 80 110 140 36 310
36% 37% 30% 41% 16% 44% 31% 30% 36% 33% 37% 52% 34%
NO 645 419 91 77 34 184 282 170 140 226 241 33 598
64% 62% 70% 59% 84% 56% 68% 70% 63% 67% 63% 48% 66%
1

REFUSED 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - -

- - - 1%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 74-1
ONEIGHBORHOOD:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

URBAN 328 151 106 70 162 165 29 31 77 58 77 57 54 91 156 26 98 159 45 92 157
33% 49% 27% 24% 31% 34% 33% 44% 48% 36% 26% 26% 32% 23% 44% 26% 24% 44% 28% 23% 44%

SUBURBAN 412 106 172 131 207 205 33 25 58 59 129 108 75 177 132 53 178 133 67 175 135
41% 35% 44% 44% 40% 43% 36% 36% 36% 37% 43% 49% 44% 44% 37% 54% 43% 36% 43% 45% 38%

RURAL 243 46 100 93 138 105 24 12 22 40 91 53 33 128 62 18 132 66 38 122 63
24% 15% 26% 31% 27% 22% 27% 17% 14% 25% 30% 24% 19% 32% 17% 18% 32% 18% 24% 31% 17%

UNSURE 19 4 9 4 13 6 4 2 3 3 4 3 7 7 4 2 8 5 8 4 4
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024
Table 74-2
ONEIGHBORHOOD:
Would you best describe the neighborhood or area you live in as...

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-

TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
URBAN 328 202 59 45 18 328 - - 94 105 112 36 288
33% 30% 45% 34% 44% 100% 42% 31% 29% 52% 32%
SUBURBAN 412 285 41 57 16 - 412 - 82 141 163 21 383
41% 42% 31% 44% 40% 100% 37% 42% 43% 30% 42%
RURAL 243 175 27 24 6 - - 243 41 83 104 10 223
24% 26% 21% 18% 14% 100% 18% 25% 27% 14% 25%
UNSURE 19 10 4 4 1 - - - 4 6 3 2 14
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

ith
INDEPENDENT



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 75-1
Q401K:
Do you invest into an IRA or 401k?

BANNER 1

PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS

TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%

YES 456 148 164 142 205 250 39 28 89 85 127 88 80 173 169 58 180 172 78 178 169
46% 48% 42% 48% 39% 52% 44% 40% 56% 53% 42% 40% 47% 43% 48% 59% 43% 47% 49% 45% 47%

NO 546 160 224 155 315 231 51 42 71 76 173 133 90 230 185 40 235 192 80 215 189

54% 52% 58% 52% 61% 48% 56% 60% 44% 47% 58% 60% 53% 57% 52% 41% 57% 53% 51% 55% 53%



2024 NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS / JAN 19-22 2024

Table 75-2
Q401K:
Do you invest into an IRA or 401k?

BANNER 2

RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQO+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
YES 456 323 38 60 22 171 190 92 111 132 195 42 406
46% 48% 29% 46% 56% 52% 46% 38% 50% 39% 51% 60% 45%
NO 546 349 93 70 18 157 222 151 110 203 186 28 503

54% 52% 71% 54% 44% 48% 54% 62% 50% 61% 49% 40% 55%
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Table 76-1
QINCOME :
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT7CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL, SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
BELOW $40,000 390 109 164 112 230 160 32 32 48 57 136 84 73 159 127 36 169 131 67 150 129
39% 35% 42% 38% 44% 33% 36% 46% 30% 36% 45% 38% 43% 39% 36% 37% 41% 36% 42% 38% 36%
BETWEEN $40,000 AND 294 83 123 86 159 135 35 22 41 45 72 78 56 120 99 31 120 104 49 125 99
$79,999 29% 27% 32% 29% 31% 28% 39% 31% 25% 28% 24% 35% 33% 30% 28% 32% 29% 29% 31% 32% 27%
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 135 45 44 46 59 76 8 8 27 25 41 26 17 59 50 12 65 48 20 59 46
$124,999 13% 15% 11% 15% 11% 16% 9% 11% 17% 16% 14% 12% 10% 15% 14% 12% 16% 13% 13% 15% 13%
ABOVE $125,000 142 ol 41 39 46 96 7 7 4 2 3 2 1 46 6 16 6 1 46 7
14% 20% 11% 13% 9% 20% 7% 9% 25% 17% 12% 11% 10% 12% 19% 16% 11% 19% 11% 12% 20%
UNSURE 17 5 6 5 12 4 7 1 1 1 4 2 2 9 3 1 7 4 1 5 5
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 7% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
PREFER NOT TO ANSWER 25 5 10 9 14 11 1 - 3 4 11 6 4 10 9 2 8 9 3 8 10
2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 76-2
QINCOME :
We want to classify people into broad income groups only. Would you estimate your total household income to be...

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
BELOW $40,000 390 246 60 55 16 129 141 111 79 136 137 20 360
39% 37% 46% 43% 40% 39% 34% 46% 36% 41% 36% 28% 40%
BETWEEN $40,000 AND 294 183 43 50 7 78 131 81 59 121 103 22 263
$79,999 29% 27% 33% 39% 16% 24% 32% 33% 27% 36% 27% 32% 29%
BETWEEN $80,000 AND 135 111 10 4 6 38 66 30 35 29 67 8 127
$124,999 13% 16% 8% 3% 16% 12% 16% 12% 16% 9% 18% 12% 14%
ABOVE $125,000 142 108 10 13 9 73 57 13 40 35 604 19 122
14% 16% 8% 10% 23% 22% 14% 5% 18% 10% 17% 27% 13%
UNSURE 17 10 3 4 - 4 6 5 2 5 4 - 15
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
PREFER NOT TO ANSWER 25 14 4 3 2 6 12 4 6 10 6 1 22
2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2%
ith
INDEPENDENT
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Table 77-1
HOMEOWNER :
Do you currently own (outright/pay mortgage) your residence?

BANNER 1
PARTY ID GENDER AGE PRES BALLOT GEN BALLOT GEN BALLOT CONGRESS
TOTAL DEM IND REP FEMALE MALE 18-24 25-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ IND TRUMP BIDEN NL  TRUMP BIDEN IND REP DEM
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 307 387 297 520 481 90 70 160 160 301 220 169 403 354 98 415 363 158 393 359
100% 31% 39% 30% 52% 48% 9% 7% 16% 16% 30% 22% 17% 40% 35% 10% 41% 36% 16% 39% 36%
OWN (OUTRIGHT/PAY 596 190 198 204 272 323 39 26 90 94 178 168 80 249 228 64 254 227 77 254 226
MORTGAGE) 59% 62% 51% 69% 52% 67% 43% 37% 56% 59% 59% 76% 47% 62% 64% 66% 61% 62% 49% 65% 63%

I DO NOT OWN MY RESIDENCE 406 117 190 94 248 158 51 44 70 66 122 52 89 154 126 34 161 136 81 139 133
(RENT/OTHER) 41% 38% 49% 31% 48% 33% 57% 63% 44% 41% 41% 24% 53% 38% 36% 34% 39% 38% 51% 35% 37%

S
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Table 77-2
HOMEOWNER :
Do you currently own (outright/pay mortgage) your residence?

BANNER 2
RACE NEIGHBORHOOD IDEOLOGY LGBTQ+
SUB-
TOTAL WHITE BLACK HISP ASIAN URBAN URBAN RURAL LIB MOD CONS YES NO
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 1002 671 130 130 40 328 412 243 222 336 381 70 909
100% 67% 13% 13% 4% 33% 41% 24% 22% 33% 38% 7% 91%
OWN (OUTRIGHT/PAY 596 430 62 58 28 172 264 156 130 191 254 49 532
MORTGAGE) 59% 64% 47% 45% 70% 52% 64% 64% 59% 57% 67% 70% 59%

I DO NOT OWN MY RESIDENCE 406 242 69 72 12 157 148 87 91 145 127 21 377
(RENT/OTHER) 41% 36% 53% 55% 30% 48% 36% 36% 41% 43% 33% 30% 41%



